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EXHIBIT A 
FCC LICENSE DOCUMENTATION 



11/16/2015 ULS Ucense- AWS (171().1755 MHz and 211().2155 MHz) Ucense- WQGA623- New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

ULS License 

AWS (1710-1755 MHz and 2110-2155 MHz) License- WQGA823-
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Call Sign WQGA823 

Status Active 

Market 

Market CMA452 - Kentucky 10 - Powell 

Submarket 0 

Dates 

Grant 11/29/2006 

Effective 02/12/2014 

Buildout Deadlines 

1st 

Notification Dates 

1st 

Licensee 

FRN 0003291192 

Licensee 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
3300 E. Renner Road, B3132 
Richardson, TX 75082 
ATTN Reginald Youngblood 

Contact 

AT&T Mobility LLC 
Michael P Goggin 
1120 20th Street, NW -Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20036 
ATTN Michael P. Goggin 

Ownership and Qualifications 

Radio Service Type Mobile 

Radio Service AW- AWS (1710-1755 MHz and 
2110-2155 MHz) 

Auth Type Regular 

Channel Block A 

Associated 001710.00000000-
Frequencies 001720.00000000 
(MHz) 002110.00000000-

002120.00000000 

Expiration 11/29/2021 

Cancellation 

2nd 

2nd 

Type Limited Liability Company 

P:(855)699-7073 
F:(972)907-1131 
E: FCCMW@att.com 

P:(202)457-2055 
F:(202)457-3073 
E:michael.p.goggin@att.com 

Regulatory Status Common Carrier Interconnected Yes 

Alien Ownership 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions. 

Basic Qualifications 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions. 

http://wireless2.fcc.gov/UisApp/UisSearcMicense.jsp?licKey=2862734&printable 1/2 



11/16/2015 ULS Ucense- AWS (1710-1755 MHz and 2110-2155 MHz) Ucense- WQGA823- New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Tribal Land Bidding Credits 
This license did not have tribal land bidding credits. 

Demographics 

Race 

Ethnicity Gender 

http11wireless2.fcc.gov/UJsApp/UisSearchllicense.jsp?JicKey=2852734&printable 212 



11/1612015 ULS Ucense- PCS Broadband License- WPOI255- NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 

ULS License 

PCS Broadband License - WPOI255 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS 
PCS,LLC 

Call Sign WPOI255 

Status Active 

Market 

Market MTA026 - Louisville-Lexington-
Evansvill 

Submarket 19 

Dates 

Grant 05/27/2015 

Effective 05/27/2015 

Buildout Deadlines 

1st 06/23/2000 

Notification Dates 

1st 07/07/2000 

Licensee 

FRN 0003291192 

Licensee 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 
3300 E. Renner Road, B3132 
Richardson, TX 75082 
ATTN Reginald Youngblood 

Contact 

AT&T MOBILITY LLC 
Michael P Goggin 
1120 20th Street, NW -Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20036 
ATTN Michael P. Goggin 

Ownership and Qualifications 

Radio Service Type Mobile 

Radio Service CW - PCS Broadband 

Auth Type Regular 

Channel Block A 

Associated 001850.00000000-
Frequencies 001865.00000000 
(MHZ) 001930.00000000-

001945.00000000 

Expiration 06/23/2025 

Cancellation 

2nd 06/23/2005 

2nd 02/17/2005 

Type Limited Liability Company 

P:(855)699-7073 
F:(972)907-1131 
E:FCCMW@att.com 

P:(202)457-2055 
F:(202)457-3073 
E:michael.p.goggin@att.com 

Regulatory Status Common Carrier Interconnected Yes 

Alien Ownership 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions. 

Basic Qualifications 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions. 

http1/Wi reless2.fcc.gov/U I sApp/UisSearch/1 icense.jsp?licKey= 193011 &printable 1/2 



11/16/2015 ULS License- PCS Broadband License- WPOI255- NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 

Tribal Land Bidding Credits 
This license did not have tribal land bidding credits. 

Demographics 

Race 

Eth n icity Gender 

http://wireless2. fcc.gov/U lsApp/UisSearch/1 icense.j sp?li cKey= 193011 &printable '212 



11/16/2015 ULS Ucense- Cellular Ucense- KNKNB41 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 

ULS License 

Cellular License - KNKN841 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 

Call Sign KNKN841 

Status Active 

Market 

Market CMA452 - Kentucky 10 -Powell 

Submarket 0 

Dates 

Grant 08/30/2011 

Effective 02/14/2014 

Five Year Buildout Date 

02/05/1997 

Control Points 

Radio Service CL- Cellular 

Auth Type Regular 

Channel Block A 

Phase 2 

Expiration 10/01/2021 

Cancellation 

1 1650 Lyndon Farms Court, LOUISVILLE, KY 
P: (502)329-4700 

Licensee 

FRN 0003291192 

Licensee 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 
3300 E. Renner Road, B3132 
Richardson, lX 75082 
ATTN Reginald Youngblood 

Contact 

AT&T MOBILITY LLC 
Michael P Goggin 
1120 20th Street, NW- Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20036 
ATTN Michael P. Goggin 

Ownership and Qualifications 

Radio Service Type Mobile 

Regulatory Status Common Carrier 

Alien Ownership 

Type Limited Liability Company 

P:(855)699-7073 
F:(972)907-1131 
E:FCCMW@att.com 

P:(202)457-2055 
F:{202)457-3073 
E:michael.p.goggin@att.com 

Interconnected Yes 

The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions. 

Basic Qualifications 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions. 

Demographics 

Race 

hltp:l/wireless2fcc.gov/UisApp/UisSearch!license.jsp?licKey=12636&printable 1/2 



11/1612015 ULS License- AWS (171()-1755 MHz and 211()-2155 MHz) License- WQGD755- New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

ULS License 

AWS (1710-1755 MHz and 2110-2155 MHz) License- WQGD755-
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Call Sign WQGD755 

Status Active 

Market 

Market BEA047 - Lexington, KY-TN-VA-
wv 

Submarket 0 

Dates 

Grant 12/18/2006 

Effective 12/05/2014 

Buildout Deadlines 

1st 

Notification Dates 

1st 

Licensee 

FRN 0003291192 

Licensee 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
3300 E. Renner Road, 63132 
Richardson, TX 75082 
ATTN Reginald Youngblood 

Contact 

AT&T Mobility LLC 

1120 20th Street, NW - Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20036 
ATTN Michael P. Goggin 

Ownership and Qualifications 

Radio Service Type Mobile 

Radio Service AW- AWS (1710-1755 MHZ and 
2110-2155 MHz) 

Auth Type Regular 

Channel Block c 

Associated 001730.00000000-
Frequencies 001735.00000000 
(MHz) 002130.00000000-

002135.00000000 

Expiration 12/18/2021 

Cancellation 

2nd 

2nd 

Type Limited Liability Company 

P:(855)699-7073 
F:(972)907-1131 
E:FCCMW@att.com 

P:(202)457-2055 
F:(202)457-3073 
E:michael.p.goggin@att.com 

Regulatory Status Common Carrier Interconnected Yes 

Alien Ownership 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions. 

Basic Qualifications 

http1/wireless2.fcc.gov/UisApp/UisSearch/icense.jsp?licKey=2867900&printable 1/2 



11/16/2015 ULS Ucense • AWS (1710.1755 MHz and 2110.2155 MHz) Ucense- WQGD755· New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions. 

Tribal Land Bidding Credits 
This license did not have tribal land bidding credits. 

Demographics 

Race 

Ethnicity Gender 

httpJJ\vireless2.fcc.gov/UisAppiUisSearcMicense.jsp?licKey=2667900&printable 212 



EXHIBIT 8 

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: 

500' VICINITY MAP 
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 

FLOOD PLAIN CERTIFICATION 
SITE PLAN 

VERTICAL TOWER PROFILE 























EXHIBIT C 
TOWER AND FOUNDATION DESIGN 



A 
A MERICA N TOWER"' 

COAPOOATIOii 

11/7/13 

Dear Commissioners: 

The construction manager for the proposed new communications facility will be Ron Rohr. His contact information is 740-
438-9710. Ron Rohr has been involved in the construction of communications facil ities for over 17 years, and general 
construction for over 20 years. 

Some of the notable and most recent projects are: 

2010 - Present 
American Tower Corporation- Construction Manager 

• Successfully led the construction team on the 140 site, Southern Ohio Launch while maintaining a respectful and 
professional demeanor under·difficult circumstances. 

• Played a key part in the collaborating efforts to bui ld the scope of work, pricing matrix, and close out 
documentation on several projects. 

• Have cultivated a pool of responsible, dependable and quality driven GC's to work on ATC projects throughout the 
Midwest and Northeast Region. 

1990-2009 
Superior Concepts- Owner 

• Contract Project and Construction Manager to multiple wireless carriers. Work included, but not lim ited to, 
permitting all the way through to final construction close outs. Also managed several DAS projects in shopping 
malls and residential areas. 

• Equipment operator, cell site super intendant, regional foreman, etc ... 
• Carpentry, Construction and Consulting 

Accreditations and Licenses 

Thank you, 

Ron Rohr 
Construction Manager 

OSHA Electrical Safety 

Vallen Safety Knowledge Systems I Fall Protection 
Builders Exchange of Central Oh io I Estimating & Bid Preparation 
Amphenol Wireless Cable Connector Training 
Commscope Connector Training 
Andrew Connector Training 
Current OSHA Safety Training 
Current Haz Com Training 
FAA/FCC Training 

ron rohr@anencantower can • 3004 West Poont RoOO Lancaster Oho 4313) • (74q4389710 . WNW IJTlencan:owar cx:rn 



Thomas A. Zimmermann, P.E. 

Thomas A. Zimmermann has been involved with the practice of land development 
engineering and civil infrastructure design since 1990. Mr. Zimmermann has over 16 
years of experience in telecommunications infrastructure design. He joined Terra 
Consulting Group in 1995 and is cun·ently the Vice President of Operations. 

Before joining Terra Consulting Group in 1995, he worked in the field of environrnenlal 
engineering with Dames & Moore. At Dames & Moore, he was performing 
environmental Phase I, Phase I1 reports and field investigations. He was involved with 
the environmental remediation of soil and groundwuler due to leaking underground 
storage tanks, Ian\tfills, and contaminated industrial waste. 

At Terra Consulting Group, Mr. Zimmerma!lll has pla!llled and designed various aspects 
of residential, commercial and industrial developments. He has been involved with 
feasibility studies, roadway design, site planning and layout, stormwater management and 
detention system desi1,,'n, slorm sewer design, s!II!itary sewer design and watermain 
design. 

In addition to traditional land devdopment engim:ering, Mr. Zinunermann has been 
involved with over 4,000 wireless and broadcast telecommunication projects. He 
provides the necessflly infra~t111cture design to zone and permit the telecommunications 
projects. 

Mr. Zimmerma!lll received his Bachelor Degree in Science in 1993 and Master's Degree 
in 1995 from the University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign. He has been affiliated with 
the American Society of Civil Engineers for 20 years. He is a registered Professional 
Engineer in Illinois, Michigan and Wisconsin with a I icense pending reciprocity review 
in Pe!lllsyl vania. 

600 aussl! Highway l 2nd Floor I Park Ridge, llflnols 60068 1 1': 847-698-6400 1 P: 847.-698-640[ j www.terraltd.com 



John J. Zimmermann, P.E. -President, Terra Consulting Group, Ltd. 

John J. Zimmermrum has a 25-year career in the practice of land development 
engineering and civil infrastructme design. He founded TetTa Consulting Group, Ltd. in 
1994. Over his career Mr. 7.immerma'rm has been involved with various aspects of land 
development on numerous engineering projects tor the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, Communications & Utility companies, Municipalities, Park Districts, and 
the Development community. Mr. Zimmermann specializes in site planning and 
stormwater management applications as they relate to site development, transportation 
works and utility extensions. 

Mr. Zimmcnnann is a 1987 graduate of Marquette University graduating with a Bachelor 
of Science degree. He is a registered Professional Engineer in 26 states. 

Mr. Zimmermann has been affiliated wiili ilie American Society of Civil Engineers 
(ASCE) for over 30 years. He has served as President of the Illinois Section of i\SCE 
and pa'lt chair of the Urban Planning and Development Group. 

600 Dusse fllghway I 2nd F'loor I Perk Ridge, Illlnals 60068 /1': 847~698-6400 f F: 847-698-6401 1 www.terraltd.com 



telecommunications industry. Mike brings Terra valuable experience in facility construction and 

operation during his tenure at GTE. GTE Mobilnet, Alltel and T-Moblle. Mike's primary responsibility 

is to manage Terra's operations In Ohio, Western Pennsylvania and Northern Kentucky. Mike will 

also be involved in site design and layout, sub-consultant operations, and permitting for Terra's 

telecommunication clients. 

600 BuSS<! H ghwily I 2nd Floor I Park Rtd ge , lll i no l~ 60068 I T: 847·698-04 00 I r 847-698-6401 I www.lerrcJ itd .com 



RE: 

GRAVES & GRAVES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

9enerafGonlraclors 
POST OFFICE BOX 370 I PARSONS, TENNESSEE 38363 

TELEPHONE (731)847-6391 

November 6, 2013 

Dear Commissioners: 

The General Contractor for the proposed new communications facility will be Graves and Graves 
Construction Company INC. Graves and Graves contact infomnation is 1267 West Main Street; Parsons, 
TN 38363, Contact persons would be either Jon Graves or Kent Hamm and they can both be reached at 
(731)-847-6391. Graves and Graves Construction Company has been involved with construction of 
communication sites for over 30 years and a listing of recent job experience is attached. 



Graves and Graves Construction ~o., INC 
Construction Experience List 

-· --
--

Contract Completion 
Name of Project Owner's Name Amount Date 
Mt. Jackson VA Verizon Business 526,008.00 10/19/2011 

Carson, MS Crown Castle 190,795.00 06/30/2011 
Gismonda, AR Verizon Wireless 192,917.00 12/07/2011 

Danzler American Tower 202,185.00 07/09/2012 
Lafayette Springs American Tower 204,536.00 06/29/2012 
Kimberlin Heights American Tower 206,110.00 09/27/2012 

AmityAR Verizon Wireless 192,034.00 08/08/2013 
Fisher Rd Paducah Ky American Tower 154,260.00 09/17/2013 

Newman KY American Tower 137,512.00 08/14/2013 
East Tallassee American Tower 145,791.00 05/23/2013 



RAPHAEL I. MOHAMED, MBA, PE, PEng 
6921 Palaver Lane 
Cary, NC 27519 

(919) 244-5207 (Mobile) raphael. mohamed@americantower. com 

Profile Summary 

Proven telecommunications manager with strong engineering and analytical skills. Certified Professional Engineer who 
applies top-tier graduate business school education to achieve goals for high-growth organizations. Yellow belt Six 
Sigma dedicated to continuous learning. Seeking a telecommunications strategic implementation position that will 
leverage my formal engineering and management education and my extensive wireless industry experience in an S&P 500 
company. 

Holds American, Canadian and EU passports. Fluent in English and French. Conversational Spanish and Portuguese. 

Selected Accomplishments 

• Led high-performing engineering team that produced over I 7,000 engineering deliverables and achieved 
departmental revenue of $30M+, operating profit margins in excess of 80%, and industry-leading cycle times for 
multi-year periods. 

• Recmited and hired 15 engineers in 2 year period. 
• Recipient of numerous individual and team recognition rewards including the All American, Hire Good People & 

Empower Them, Engineering Services Employee of the Quarter, Engineer of the Quarter, and Structtrral 
Engineering Team and Individual Awards. 

• Created a guy anchor inspection business plan that mitigated tower portfolio risk and contributed to having no 
engineering-related tower collapses in over 12 years. 

• Promoted 4 times in 12 years earning increased responsibility with each transition. 
• Committee Sub-Chair for TlA -222-H: Plans, Assembly Tolerances, Marking, Maintenance and Condition 

Assessment 

Professional Experience 

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION (S&P 500 Company), Cary, NC 
Engineeiing Manager, US Tower Division 2005-Present 

• Managed up to 27 structtrral /electrical engineers responsible for the safety and integrity of a US-based portfolio 
of± 24,000 telecommm1ications towers. 

• Attested to quality of engineering work by stamping engineering docmnents (PE letters, struchrral analyses, 
modification designs,jurisdictionalletters, A&E drawings). 

• Developed new relationships and maintained existing relationships with internal customers, major "~reless 
providers (AT&T, Verizon, T-Mobile, Sprint/Nextel), construction field offices, engineering consultants and 
governmental municipal agencies. 

• Led training initiatives and engineering process recommendations for international offices including Brazil, South 
Africa, Uganda, Ghana, India and Mexico. Assisted with struchrral analysis and modification designs for African 
and Latin American markets. 

• Served as company subject matter ell.'jJert atjtrrisdictional zoning meetings and industry conferences. 
Senior Design Engineer 
Senior Project Engineer 
Project Engineer 
Project Administrator 

MORRISON HERSHFIELD ENGINEERING CONSULTING, Atlanta, GA 

2004-2005 
2002-2004 
2001-2002 
2000-2001 

Project Consultant, Telecommunications Division 2000-2001 
• Served as an internal consultant for SpectraSite C01nmunications that brought in over $3M of revenue. 



MORRISON HERSHFIELD ENGINEERING CONSULTING, Toronto, ON, Canada 
Project Engineer, Structural Subdivision of Transportation Department 1998-2000 

o Awarded new design proposals for over $15M in construction contracts through prepared proposals to 
government agencies. 

o Prevented budget overages and avoided delay in scheduling for completion of $2M bridge rehabilitation project 
through on-site supervision of construction. 

• Conducted structural site condition surveys including AutoCAD drawings of required remediation. 

HUANG & ASSOCIATES GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTING, MarldJam, ON, Canada 
Geotechnical Engineer 1997 

• Provided general quality control on residential & commercial sites involving concrete/soils testing. 
• Surveyed borehole locations. 
• Conducted laboratory testing of soils (e.g. proctor/grading/moisture). 

BRISBIN BROOK BEYNON ARCHITECTS, Toronto, ON, Canada 
Co-op Student 1993 

• Produced AutoCAD drawings for architects. 
• Created computer-animated walkthroughs of models using 3D Studio. 

Education 

DUKE UNIVERSITY, The Fuqua School of Business, Durham, NC 
Master of Business Administration. 2008. GPA: 3.83/4.00. 

Relevant courses include Strategy, Managerial Effectiveness, Leadership, Managerial Accounting, and Operations. 

UNIVERSITY OF TO~ONTO, Ontario, Canada 
Bachelor of Applied Science, Civil Engineering. 1998. Honors. 

Certification 
' 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER DESIGNATION: ,Active Licensure in 44 States and I Canadian Province 

Professional 'Development 

Six Sigma Process Excellence Program: Yellow Belt 

Leadership Courses: Harvard Mentor Management Program, Center for Creative Leadership, MIT Managing Technical 
Professionals, American Management Association, Duke 'Managerial Effectiveness & Leadership and Development 

Professional Engineering Development Hours: 15+ Hours Completed Annually 

Professional Society Memberships: TIA/EIA Co111111ittee, National Council of Examiner for Engineers and Surveyors, 
American and Canadian Society of Civil Engineers, American Society of Civil Engineers, National Society of 

Professional Engineers, North Carolina Structural Engineers· Association, International Association of Spatial Structures, 
American Management Association 

' 



valmontV 
STRUCTURES 

January 10, 2014 

American Tower Corp. 

Attn: Mr. Ron Rohr 

SUBJECT: Valmont File #2371 00 Model V-29.0 x 255' Self Supporting Tower 
Site: #281378 Pea Ridge, KY 

Thank you for your inquiry concerning tower design codes and practices as they relate to your 
requested tower designs. 

Valmont Structures has been designing and building guyed and self-supporting towers and 
monopoles since the early 1950's. During this time, we have sold thousands of towers ranging in 
height form as little as 50' high to in excess of 1400'. These towers were individually engineered 
to accommodate the loading requirements imparted by the design wind speed, ice considerations, 
antenna loading, and other factors dictated by the national code requirements existing at the time 
the tower was built. 

The present National Tower code, the TIA-222-G, represents the latest refinement of specific 
minimum requirements for tower engineers and manufacturers to follow to help assure that the 
tower structure and its foundation are designed to meet the most realistic conditions for local 
weather while assuring that the tower is designed to stringent factors of safety. 

The TIA-222-G code incorporates an escalating wind factor based on tower height. If 90 MPH 
3 second gust is the basic design wind speed at the 10 meter height, then per the specification, 
this speed is then increased in stages up the tower. "Meeting the code" implies that the design 
will have all of the code requirements for safety factors intact at the wind speed specified. Thus, 
the ultimate survival speed would be considerably higher. 

While failure is extremely rare in any kind of tower, it is especially so for self supported towers and 
monopoles. In fact, only if a tower or monopole were subjected to a direct hit from a tornado or the 
severest of hurricanes would failure be predicted, and then usually only if hit by flying debris. 

We are aware of only a very few documented instances of a self supporting tower or monopole 
failure. Self supporting towers and monopoles can be designed such that the most common 
mode of failure is in the upper middle region of the tower, with the upper portion of the tower 
remaining connected and "bending and bowing over" against the base of the tower or pole. The 
fact that the wind is normally greater on the upper portion of the structure contributes to the 
likelihood of this type of failure. 

Ar;noo 
~MICROFLECT 

Communications Division, Valmont Industries, Inc. 

1545 Pidco Drive Plymouth, Indiana 46563-4005 USA 

574-936-4221 Fox 574-936-6796 www.volmont.com 
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valmont~ 
STRUCTURES 

This particular Tower has a theoretical failure at the tower midpoint or above. The predicted mode 
of wind induced failure would be a buckling of the tower legs above the tower midpoint with the 
top sections of the tower folding over on to the intact base sections. This would then affect a 
"zero fall zone" at ground level. 

As Senior Project Engineer of the company and a registered P.E. in 20 states, I oversee all 
engineering and application of our towers. I am a graduate engineer from Auburn University and 
work in collaboration with other registered professional engineers on our staff. 

Valmont Structures is an AISC approved shop. All Valmont Structures welders are AWS and 
CWB qualified. Mathematical and physical tests are performed routinely on tower sections and 
designs as required. Our total design, engineer and build process has been quality audited by our 
customers including public utilities, telephone companies, government agencies, and of course 
AISC. 

We trust the above and the attached will be helpful to you. If you should need anything else, 
please let us know at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Nitesh Ahuja, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 
Ext. #5257 

Ar;Roo 
flflMICROFLECT 

'\'''''''' '''of KEN ,,, ,,~#'.. .... -•.•• .,./I ,, ... v. .. • •• y,.,. , ' ~ . .. '-~ 
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Communications Division, Volmont Industries, Inc. 

1545 Pidco Drive Plymouth, Indiana 46563-4005 USA 

574-936-4221 Fox 574-936-6796 www.volmont.com 

























• ms13 .-

UNIT BASE FOUNDATION SUMMARY 
ATC 
Pea Ridge, KY 

Foundation Dimensions 
Pad width, W: 36.5 ft 

Depth, D. 7.0 ft 
Ext. above grade, E: 0.5 ft 

Pier diameter, d( 4.0 ft 
Pad thickness, T: 2.00 ft 

Depth neglected, N: 7.0 ft 

Volume, V0 : 106.36 cy 

Reinforcement Design 

pad, m_p: 38 bars · 

size, s ..P: 8 

vert ical, m _0 : 20 verticals 

size. S_c: 9 3.5' cage 

lies, m_1: 13 ties 

size, s_.: 4 w/ overlap 

Rebar to be equally apacod, both ways, top & bottom 

• Use standees to support lop r•bar above bottom rcbar in mat 

Load Case 2 attess ra&.• 100.0% 

Shear (total), S: 106.00 kips 

617.00 ki s 

546.00 kl s 

Tower Weight, W,. 89.00 kips 

,,,, .. ,,,, 
,,''or KEtv..!', 

)( 1 = 
)( 1 = 
X 1 = 
X 1 = 

'~~ ••••••••• I (h ,, 
,'~ ···· ·····~' \ ~t}_.···· NITESH ··.'1-. 

=*f AHUJA 4 - : ---o· a: -
-~~ 28866 i/f!:: "'o· . ':._-~..~ .... 
~ ~.(1Cc-Nc.x,Q/~~ , ,,_c\··· c \:) •••• (!) ,, ,, u;s,··········<(;,~ ,, 

,,, 0NA~ ,,, UAR 1 9 2014 ,,,,,.,,,, 1'1 

237100umrp.xls 

V- 29.0 255 
A- 237100 

Soil Information Per: 
Fstan, Dated 03112114, Project# 13-8782 

Soil Parameters 
Soil unit we1ght, -y: 110 pcf 

Ultimate Bearing, 8 0 : 7.000 ksf 

Col•es ''"· C, 0.000 ksf 
~ •• - ll(ljl '""' ~ 00 :1rg ees 

Ult. Passive P ., P p: 0.110 pcf 

Base sliding, w 0.30 

Seismic Zone: 1 

Water at: none ft 

Anchor Steel Selection 
Part Number, PIN: 123653 

v ,_, 

Material Properties 
Steel tensile str, F1: 60000 psi 

Cone. Comp. str, F' < 4000 psi 
Cone. Density, 0: 150 pcf 

Clear cover, cc: 3.00 in 

Backfill Compaction 

Lift thickness: 8 in 

Compaction: 98 % 
Standard Proctor: ASTM 0698 

Tower deslan conforms to the following: 
• IP97 Unllotm Building Code {USC) 

• 2000 & 2003 ln/omobono/ 81N'klng Code {IBC) 

· ANSI TlA-222-G 

' lluiking Code Roqukemenlslor Rolnlotr:ed C«!aeto (ACI 318· 
05) 

Note: The centroid of tile tower Is offset 
from tile centroid of the foundation 

Views of Foundation (not to scale) 

moll< up: 0.0'11 I 0 

617 00 ki 5 

546.00 ki s 

89.00 kips 

0 0 

I 
D : : D 

I 

Additional Notes: 

• No foundation modifications listed. 

• See attached "Foundation Notes" for further infonmation 

Summary 3/18/2014 12:07 PM 
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FOUNDATION NOTES 
THE ON-SITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL CONFIRM THAT THE INSITU SOIL STRENGTHS MEET OR 
EXCEED THOSE PARAMETERS GIVEN IN THE SOIL REPORT. 

2 A SUMP PUMP OR OTHER DEWATERING SYSTEM MAY BE REQUIRED TO LOWER THE WATER TABLE TO 
FACILITATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE FOUNDATION. 

3 ANY SOFT OR UNSTABLE SUBGRADE SOILS DETECTED DURING THE EXCAVATION SHOULD BE REMOVED AND 
REPLACED WITH COMPACTED FILL. 

4 DIFFICULTIES DURING EXCAVATION MAY ARISE DUE TO.THE PRESENCE OF BOULDERS, COBBLES, AND/OR 
SHALLOW BEDROCK. THE BOULDERS, COBBLES, AND/OR ROCK MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE EXCAVATION 
OR DRILLED THROUGH. 

5 A CONCRETE MAT MAY BE USED TO LEVEL THE BEARING SURFACE. THE CONCRETE IN THE LEVELING MAT IS 
TO HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND CAN NOT EXCEED 12" IN 
THICKNESS. 
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ATC 
Pea Ridge, KY 

UNIT BASE FOUNDATION (Load Case 2) 
V- 29.0 
A- 237100 

255 

Reactions stress ratio 100.0% mark LIJ~; 0.0% Soil per. Fstan, Dated 03/12114, Project# 13-8782 

Shear. S: 

Moment, M: 

Compression /leo. C: 

Upti!!./leq, U: 
Towerw~ight, W1: 

Physical Parameters: 

' Concrete volume: 

c.on~te weight 

SoU weight 

Total weight 

Pa~sive Pressure· 

Pp coeffldenf: 

Shear area: 

Shearca~ty. 

: ipr=0.75':· 

106.00 kips 

14755.00 ft-kios 

617.00 kiDs 

546.00 ki s 
·a9.oo kiPs· 

X 1 = 106.00 kips 

'1 • 14755.00 ft-kips 

X 1 " 617.00 kiDS 

' 1 • 546.00 kiPS . 89.00 kips 

V = T'" W'+ ~'" (di'/4 '"TT) '"(D + E-1) 
We=V*fi 

w.=(D-T)'"(W -3•(di'/4•u})*y 

P =Wc+Ws+Wt 

Kp=TAN(45+q:./2)2 

Ppn=Kp"y *N+2*Co•.J(Kp) 

P~i = Kp'" y.•·(D- n + 2 • cO• ~(Kp) 
Ppb=Kp*y *D+2"Co•-J(Kp) 

P pb>p •• =:. tf=(N < (D..: T), Ppt, Ppn) :. 

Pp' = (Pptop + Ppb) 12 

I Tpp "0 

A,=Tpp'W 
s-~ =(Pp' • App + J.l"'P) •q:.r 

Check Sactuar- 277.15 -kips 

Overturning Moment Resistance at Toe: 
" W!~fSOI1wectge; ,.- w_ =D*(O"'TAN(q:.))/2'"y./•y 

Df.st. fro~_~eg To edge: 

'Additional ~ffset ofl-\1: 

Resisting moments: 

Total resisling:·-

9 =(W-0.866*w')/2 

·.a. =(2/3*0,866'"w'+O)-W/2 

M,.,_ =P*W/2-Wt "Oa 

Ml)> =Pp'*App'"(D --N)/3 

M,...., =Wsw"(W+D*TAN(q~)/3) 
' - -
~"- .,; (Mrwt + Mrp +MrS":') • q~r 

Ultimate bearing: 

Ultimate ~p: 

V• 
We= 

W~= 

P• 

K,= 
p = 
~ 

p~;;;· 

Ppb= 

Ppt:~p= 

Pp'= 
Tpj,= 

A,= 
S.d.,= 

>= S= 

W.,.,= 

0= 
o.= 

M,., = 
M,= 

M,_= 

M,= 

7.000 
0.110 

. 106.4 

430.8 

7.12.0 

1231.78 

1.000 

0.770 

' 0.55~ 

0.770 

0.8 

0.770 
0.0 

0.00 

2J?.~50 

106.00 

0.0 

5.693 

4.186 

22107.46 

0.00 

0.00 

16580.59 

"" kef 

cy 
~,, 

kips 

kips 

k" 
k•f 
k" 

"" ks! 
ft 
It' 
kips 

kips 

kips 

ft 

ft 

ft-kips 

ft-kips 

_!t-kips __ 

ft-kips ' 

"' 

OK 

' tpr-<:0.75' '· 

Total overturning: M,= 15550.00 ft-kips 

M,= 
~=M+S"(~D~+~E~)------~----------------------~~--~~~~~--------, I Check M,_ = 16580,59 ft-kips 

Bearing Re~lstance due to Pressure Distribution: 

~aofmat: area =W: 

Section modulus: 

Factoied total 'weight: 

PreSSL/re!.!Xerted: 

SM =W'/6 

·' 'p• =Wt+ 0.9* rtJ"c+Ws) 

Ppos = P' I area+ Mo ISM 

-. Pnog =P'/area -Mo/SM 

>= 

area= 

SM= 

P'= 
p = 
~ 

P"'~~= 

Note: The stress resultant is NOT within the kern. Bearing area has been adjusted below. 
Loadeecentricity. . .. ' ., "e.=Mo/P' , . ' ~c= 

~j. appUed ~sure: 

q;r-=0.75 

Concrete Shear Strength: 
One way beam a_ctiOn at ~r from tower 

&fective cJePui 
Fa~d_Ln:ensity. 

~equired sh~-:r.- ·-, , 
IPS" 0.75[A_C/ ~.3.2.Jj 

Availallie shear. 

• (AC/12.2.4] 

237100umrp.xls · 

P_.dl =2"P'f(3"W*(W/2-ec)) 

q. = IF(Pneg >=a·. PJ)os, Padj) 

I Check q.- 4,708 ksf 

d,. =T -cc-db__p/2 

q. = C/area 

, Vn, ·=qs*(O-di/2 -dc)*~/ips 

Check Vc\- 1135.76 kips 

LC2 1 

,, 

:~= 
q'."' 

Be'"~pr-

o.=. 
q. = 

Vnl = 

Vel= 

Vnt"' 

15550.00 ft-kips OK 

1332.3 fl'. 
8104.5 •' 
1117.5 kip 
2.757 k,j 
-1.080 k,j 

13.91 ft 

4.7 k,j 
--4.708 k,j 

5.250 k,j OK 

20.500 ln. 

0.463 k" 
44.73 .. kips 

1135.76 kips 

44.73 kips OK 

311812014 12:07 PM 
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Two way beam action a/ rJ1 12 from tower 

' Petfmeter. Po =(di+dc)•rr Po= 17.93 ft 

Required :shear. 
fPS e 0.75[AC/9.3.2.3] 

Availabt~ sflear. 

[ACI12.2.2} 

Column Compression Caoacitv: 

Compre~JOil Jeadioil: 
rpc= 0.65[ACJ 9.3.2.2] 

Pier Reinforcement· 

Ctoss-ser;tionaJ area: ~ 

Min. area of steel (pletj: 

[ACI 10.9.1] &[ACJ ~O..a4] 

cagecii-cte: • 

Rebar; 

Actual moment 

Pi~r moment capad!r: · · 

Bar separation: 

vn2 = qs I qlS • {area. (di + dc)2 • TT /4) 

Va = 4 •..J(Pc) • Po • de 

Check 

Pc =qlc*0.8'"Pc•(di2 /4*n) 

Ag =diHTT/4 

~c = Ag * 0.005 

d, =di-2*cc 

s_. = 9 

~-·=20 

Check 

Vc2= 1116.05 kips 

Pc- 3763.88 kips 

>= 

>= 

db_c = {128 

~-·= 1 

Vn2= 606.86 kips 

Vr:2= 1116.05 kips 

Vn2= 806.86 kips OK 

Pc = 3763.9 kips 

C= 617.00 kips OK 

A,=' 1809.56 In' 

~.= 9.05 in2 

do= 42.00 In 
In 
in2 

c~c=Abc*mc A.~= 20.00 in
2 

- - l~c~h-.-,~.-----A,c-~-.---2~0~.00~-cm~'r--------,~---_c--._~_~.-.---O,~.o~s"---l~n~'--------o~Kc--. 

M,.,.. = (D • T +E) • S /2 M.n.:.- 291.50 ft-kips 

:· _M_ perMaxmomn;::::;"~''~'=''='~""~··~"'~""~~-'------.,..,--,--,~------------'--~M.o..""'-'"2f[I~:L~:4~j~··O~~j~~~~V~.£~~,ft~-~k~IP~'--------~ I Check M.!!ow = 420.13 ft-kips >=> M,.., = 291.50 ft·kips OK 

B,. =(do· n) ''rm":.:':-·~d~b'='c'---;::-::-:;---:-.,-----;;-"='---::c:::---:--~"~·~·~-:..._--'~·~•7:,._ __ ~1n':::-------::~-, - I Check 10.87 >- · · B ••• = 5.47 In >- 4.5• OK 

Vertical Rebar Deveronment Lenath: 

Reinton:enlent location: • , . :~ -- • "ft..c =, if !he space und~r the '~~~ar > 12in, use 1.3, else use 1-0 
• [AC/12.2.4] 

Epoxy coating: 

{AC/ 12.2.4} 

Nla:t: tenn: 

{AC/12.2.4} 

Relnton:ement size: 

[AC/12.2.4} 

Ught weight COIIQ"ete:. 

[ACI12.2.4] ' 

Spaclnglr;over. 

[ACI 12.2.41. 

Transverse bars: 
[AC/12.2.3} 

Maxtenn: 

[ACt 12.2.3] 

E:t:~ss refnfon:ement· 

{AC/12.2.5], 

Deve/~pment (tens!le}: 

IAC11222J, 

Minimum length: 

[AC/12.2.1] 

Development length: 

Deve/~pment (camp.}: 

(ACft2.3.2] 

Deve~o,oment teniue 
Length avallab/11 in pier. 

Length BVailable in pea: 

'rf._~ = If epoxy-coaled bars are not used, use 1.0; but If epoxy-coated 

bars are used, then if Bs < 6 * db or cc < 3 * db, use 1.5, else 1.2 

'rftif• c '::: the product of qrl. & lj.le, neE!d not b9 taken larger thari 1.7 ·, - ... ,, ' . . ·' ' 

y. c = If the bar size Is 6 or less, then use 0.8, else use 1.0 

·. A_c = _iflightwieghl concrel.e Is used, 1.3, else use 1.0· 

c_c the smaller of: half the bar spacing or the concrete edge distace 

~-c =.a In (per simpnfication) 

c_c' =MIN( 2.5, (c_c + klr_c) I db_c) 

R, c Mmax I Mallow 

l..!r'_c = (3/40)" (Fy/V(F'c)) • (4'l4'e_c • 41s_c• A_c• R_c/c_c')" db_c 

_l..,(..., "'121nches 

L.n..c =MAX( Ld_min, Ld!'_c) 

l.!c'_e = 0.~2 • db_c • Fy • R_c t..J(F'c) 

l.!.0 _c = 0.0003 • db_c * Fy * R_c 

L.v._c =MAX( a. Ldc'_c, u:ic''_c) 

L..:"'D-T+E·cc 

Check L,- 63.0 In >= 
Check L,- sao In •= 

L.,.p=T·CC -:,·: '·.'· 
Check L,= 21.0 in >= 
Check L,- 21.0 in >= 

?f~,..c= 1.3 

"f•_c= 1.0 

"ft."fe_c = 1.3 

?f._c= 

"'-· ~ 1.0 

C_c= 3.56 In 

k,._c =· 0 in 

C_c'= 2.500 

R_c= . 0.69 

l.!t'_c = 28.96 in 

t..,-= 12.0 in 

L.n..c= 28.96 in 
L,' = -· . 

14.85 In 

la,"_c = 14.09 in 
L.:o._c = 14.85 In· 

L,= 63.0 In 
l,_. = 29.0 In OK 
la.c = 14.8 In OK 
L,= 21.0 In 

l..!t._c= 29.0 In HOOKS 

La._.- 14.8 In OK 
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Vertical Rebar Hook Ending_: 
Bar siza & clear caver. ah if the bar size<= 11 and side cc >= 2.5", use 0.7, else use 1.0 1/Jt_h= 0.7 

(ACJ12.5.3] 

Epoxy coating: f3h if epoXy-coated bars are used, use 1.2, else use 1.0 "f._h = 1.0 

(ACl12.5.2] 

Ugh/ weig_hl concrete: Ah if lightwieghl concrete Is used, 1.3, elseJ.Jse 1.0 A_h = 1.0 
[ACI 12.5.2] 

Development (hookJ: l.!t,' = 0.02 "lpl_h "l.j.le_h • A_h • Fy /.J(F'c) • db_c L..'= 15.0 In 
[ACl 12.5.2] 

Minimum length: l.!t,_,., the larger of: 8 • db or 6 in L.t,_....., = 9.0 In 
[ACl12.5.1J 

Deve/opment/engfh: l.!t, = MAX( Ldh min, Ldh' ) L..,= 15.0 In 

I Check L,= 21.0 m >= l..- 15.0 In OK 
Hook tail length: L~~_tai 12 • db beyond the bend radius Lh_l>il= 19.2 In 

Length avaOable ill pad: Lh_pac~ =(W-w'-di)/2 lt.J)Id = 21 In 

I Check lt,_pac~= 21.0 In >= t..,_bl = 19.2 In OK 

Piernes: 

Minimum size: 5_t_mrn =IF(s_c <= 10,_ 3, 4) s_t.mfn = 3, 
iACl7.10.5.1] • 

z factor. z = 0.5 if the seismic zone Is less than 2, else 1.0 z= 0.5 

1Je paraineters: s_1 = 4 d~_t = 0.5 -In 
my:' 13 ~~= 0.2 m: 

Al/owabla lie spacing: 

per velticaf rebar s._t.Jnax"l = 8/ z'" db_c Bs_t....ma:.rt = 18.048 In 
[ACl 7.1 0.5.2] & _(ACI21 .3.3.2] 

~~-~ =24/z"db_t·, per tie siie B.,_L.rna>2= 24 In 
[ACI7:io.5.2) & [ACI 21.3.3.2) 

per pier diameter Bs_l,..lna>3 =di/(4"z") s._t_mal<3= 4B In 
[AC17.10.5.2] & [ACI 21.3.3.2[ 

per seismic zone , · B~_t}nax4 = 12"-in act_Nei seismic zones, else 18" 
[ACJ7.10.5.2] ~ [~121.3.3.2] 

~·_(.;,..,..4 =: 18. In 

Ba_t.m"" =MIN(. Bs..,.Lmcn;1, Bs_Lmax2, Bs_Lmax3, Bs_Lmax4) ~-\.."""' = 6 In 
m_\_mrn.=(D-T+E)/Bs t max+2 m_t...;.:.= ... '13.0 

I Check m_,= 13.0 >= ffitmi'l= 13.0 OK 

Anchor Steel: 

A(S parameter:;: P.,. = .. 123653. - l.,= 72" In 
d~c 1 In E,= 63.50 In 

Development available: "'· per Anchor Bolts (see attached) L,.= 49.00 In 
Required development: ,_,., per Anchor Bolts (ue attached) l...a._m!n = 28.96 In 

I Check L,. = 49.00 m >= 
L,. __ = 

28.96 In OK 
To b~om rebar grid: Eu.,... =D+E-cc-2•db_p En_..,..= 65 In - I Check E .. = 63.50 In <= E,~- 85.00 In OK 

Totoprebatgrid: rebar@ =D+E-T+cc rebar 69.00 In 
Check 69+61n >= E .. = 63.50 In or <= 69 in OK 

Min. cage clia: da_mln per ancstee/.xls (see aJtached) d,_..., = 32.28 In 

I Check d,= 42.00 in >= ct.._mi'l= 32.28 m OK 
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Pad Reactions: 

MDSolids GeQneby hput (Opbot! f) 

Toni &am length. 

Location o11.en s..ppon 

LocabOn of Right Support 

MDSOI/ds Geome/1)' Input (Option 1J 
To/a/ &am Length 

LocaborloiW~ 

lDCaliot! ol RigiW Sul'f'Otl. 

MDSdids Load Input (Option I 4 Opbotl 2J 
~~p~.n 

Compressjon 

W&ight ol OvMI..-don 
{Dist7ibuted) 

MDSohd$ Design Result 

Opbatl , 

Opbatl2. 

Max moment 

Requlntd""""""'. 
f'l • 0.9 fACIP 3.2. I} 

237100umrp.xls 

Bu_, ~w 
s~, ~o 

S112_, ~w-o 

a~, =w 
S~ =(W - WI) I 2 

S..,__2 =Su_> + WI 

P,__1 =U 

P,__2 =C 
w2_1 =0.9 • (W0 + WJ I W 

Bu_.= 36.5 

~.= 5.693 

s~,= 30.81 

B,u= 36.5 

~·= 3.75 

s..,_,= 32.75 

P,__,= 546.0 

P,_,= 617.00 

w,__,= 28.18 

Appllod ovet !he beam olarbng at 0' .nd Mding Ill w-36 511. 

q,_a. ~o 
qur< =q, · w 

Qu..= 
q,__ .. = 

0.00 

171 .86 

ThlsliMIIrlyincreosing load Is opplitd ....... e•l3 PtW to W=36.SII 

M,..,__, =M,.a_, (Max. Moment calaJiated from MDsoflds for Option 1) M..a._,= 2095.00 

M,..,__, ~M,..,_, (Max. Moment calculated from MDsof"lds for Option 2) M-..v- 1531.00 

M...., =Max(Mmax2_1,Mmax2_2) ~~ 2095.00 

M, = Mmaxp I .,, M,= 2327.78 

LC2 4 

fl 

fl 

ft 

ft 

ft 

ft 

kips 

kips 

kW 

kif 

kif 

ft' kips 

ft ' kips 

ft ' kips 

ft' lups 
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Pad Reinforcement· 
(J = tF(Pc <= 4000, o.as, IF(Pc>" sooo. 0.65, o.s5. (F'c- 4000) • o.05)) ~= 0.65 

Effective width: w. = w'. 0.666 + di W= 29.114 ft 

A,.._p' = Mn I (0.9 • Fy ·.de) A.u,' = 25.233 In' 

aP = Asl_p' • Fy I (13 • Pc • We) aP"' 1.27 In 

Required steel: A..t_p_ot = Mni(Fy • (de- ap/2)) * (W /We) Asv.o.t"' .29.385 In' 

Shrinkage; Psh = IF(Fy >= 60000, 0.0018, 0.002) Poh"' 0.0018 

A,.\....P_oh =psh"W"T/2 A.w._oh"' 9.461 In' 

A..t...P = MAX(Ast__p _sl, Asl__p_sh) A..\....P= 29.385 In' 

Rebar: s = 8 EquaUy :spar;ed, top and db_p = In " . 
mJ>= 36 bottom, both d'~roctirm:s. h_p= 0.79 in2 . 

A.,_p = Ab__p • m__p A._p= 30.02 In' 

I Check A._p= 30.02 iii' >= A..t_p = 29.38 ln2 
OK 

Bar separation: Ba_p = (W- 2 "cc- db_p) I (m__p -1)- db__p Ba_p- 10.65 In, 

I Check 11 >= B._p = 10.65 In >= 4.5" OK 

Pad Develoe_ment Length: 

R,eln~ment /oCfJUon: 1fLP,;, i~the spa~ under the reb~r > 121n, use 1.3, els9 u~e 1.0 1fu = 1.3 .. 
(AC/12.2.4] 

Epoxy coaling: 1fo_p"' If epoxy-coated bars are not used, use 1.0; but If epoxy-coated 1/Je_p = 1.0 
[ACJ 12.2.4] bars are used, then if Bs < 6" db or cc < 3 • db, use 1.5, else 1.2 

' Maxtemr 1/Jttf!o_p = the prodUct of ~pi & IIJ~, need not be taken larger than 1.7 · 1/I,.Y,._p = 1.3 
[AC/12.2.4] 

Reinforcement size: 1fo_p c if the bar size is 6 or less, then use 0.8, else use 1.0 
"" = "" [AC/12.2.4] 

Ughtwefg/Jtcon'cm-e:. - A.,J' = ~lightwieghl Concrete is used, 1.3, else use 1.0 A_p= 1.0 
.. [AC{12.2.4J 

Spac:ing.-tover. c_p = the smaller of: half the bar spacing or the concrete edge d!stace C_p= 3.50 In 

(A~/ Jl?-4/ 

(per si~plification) Tran:sve~eb~ ktr_p_=Oin lea-~=· 0 In . 
'' '[AC/12.2.3] 

:. ' ' .. , 

Max term: Cp' =MIN( 2.5, (c__p + lc!r__p) I db__p) C_p' =. 2.500 
[AC/12.2.3} 

.• Excess relnrOreemeni: R~ = ~I_.P I As'y R_p= 0.9~ 
/ACJ 12.2.5} 

Development (/enSile}: !...! = (3/40) • (Fy I -J(Pc)) • qltiiJe__p •IIJs__p • A__p • R__p • db__p I c_p' 4'= 36.2 In 
!ACI12.2.2J 

Milliinum length: !...!_;..... = 12 inches !...!_.....,= . 12.0 In 
[AC/12.2.1} 

Development length: Lq, =MAX( Ld_min, Ldp') C.,= 36.2 In 

Lengfn avaJ7abi~J ill pad: ;~ Lp.., =rt"J/2-vl/2)'-cc t.,.,= 42.0 In 

I Check t.,...= 42.00 In >= 4- 36.22 In OK 
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THIS SPREADSHEET IS SET UP FOR A MAXIMUM OF 56 BARS. 
MAXIMUM FACTORED MOMENT OF A CIRCULAR SECTION 

. Loading 
(negative for compression)_ 
Axial load= 546.00 kios 

Foundation ' 

Concrete 

Pier diarrieter = 4.00 ft 

Pier area= 1809.6 in112 

Reinforcement 

Clear cover- 3.00 in 
Cage diameter= 3.41 ft 

. Bar size= 9 
Bar diameter= 1.128 in 

Bar area= 0.999 in112 
Number of bars- 20 

Minimum Area of Steel 
9.05 in112 

Material Strengths 
Concrete compressive strength = 

Reinforcement yield strength = 
Modulus of elasticity = 

4000 
60000 
29000 

Reinforcement yield strain = 0,00207 
Limiting comoressive strain= 0.003 

Seismic 
Seismic Zone = 

Are hooks required? no 

Required area of steel = 
Actual area of steel = 

Bar spacing = 
19.99 in112 OK 
5.47 in 

Axial Loading 
1.00 Load factor= 

Reduction factor= 
Factored axial load = 

0.65575 (per ACI 9.3.1 & 2) 

Neutral Axis 

832.64 kips 

Distance from extreme edge to neutral axis = 
Equivalent compression zone factor= 

Distance from extreme edge to 
Equivalent compression zone factor= 

Distance from centroid to neutral axis = 

Compression Zone 
Area of steel in compression zone = · 

Angle from centroid of pier to intersection of 
equivalent compression zone and edge of pier= 

Area of concrete in compression = 
Force in concrete= 0.85 * fc *Ace= 

Total reinforcement forces= 
Factored axial load = 

Force in concrete = 

Sum of the forces in concrete = 

Maximum Moment 

4.07 in 
0.85 (per ACI10.2.7.3) 

3.46 in 

19.93 in 

0.00 in112 

31.13 deg 

58.03 in112 
197.31 kips 

-1029.95 kips 
832.64 kips 
-197.31 kips 

0.00 kips 

(per AC110.3.6.2) 

OK 

psi 
psi 
ksi 

First moment of the concrete area in compression about the centoid = 1273.00 in113 
Distance between centroid of concrete in compression and centroid of pier = 21.94 in 

Moment of concrete in compression = 4328.20 in-kips 
Total reinforcement moment= 3360.06 in-kips 

Nominal moment strength of column = 7688.26 in-kips 
Factored moment strength cif column= 5041.55 in-kips 420.13 ft-kips 

Maximum allowable moment of the pier= 420.13 ft-kips 

Maxmomnt.xls 

(perACI10.3.5-0K) 

3/18/2014 12:07 PM 



ms13 

Individual Bars 

Bar 

# 
1 

Distance 
Angle Distance to Distance to 

Area of 
steel in 

from first to neu.tral equivalent compressi Axial 
bar 

(deg) 
0.00 

centroid 

(in) 
0.00 
,32 

a>; is camp. zone Strain on force Moment 

(in) (in) (in'2) (kips) (in-kips) 
-19.93 -20.54 -0.01471 0.00 -59.96 0.00 

. ;3 :- -~ 
·~ :- ;-

-13 . -11n 1005 0.00 -5~ • 

-.11 :-
1 ·· l.OI 20 • -1 .11 0.00037 •.72 . o-

7 108.0 19. -0.50 -1.11 0.00 -10.68 -207. ;o 
8. 126.00 16.53 -3.40 -4.01 . 0.00 -59.96 
9 144.00 12.01 -7.92 -8.53 0.00 -59.96 -120.23 

~g10r=~·~j~6:~·o+=~·~32:.·~-~~1:3~.6;+=~-1~~~~1ogoo~5~0~I..·O~o· tJ-5~~- _, 1.65 

~~=---+---=' 
-1: :.5! ~ .96 '0 . 

• 14· 234.0 -16.53 . '36.47 . -37.08 . . 0.00 -59.96 .. 991 .. 2 
15 252.00 -19.44 -39.37 -39.98 0.00 -59.96 1165.36 

r'-:'' 1E;;;-'-'--t-.-¥af.;;;:; 10 l.44 -4 12979 _o.oc. -5~ ~ 

~·-··~~3~1C0~6·~~~+~-:~t-~:;~-f~~ · ~ ~ 
324. -3 :.5! ~ 

·.· 20 · 342.0 -~ 2. -: 6.25 -26.86 .· DO .• .-59.96 · ;--,. 

Maxmomnt.xls 2 3/18/2014 12:07 PM 



' ms13' 

DEVELOPMENT LENGTH CHECK OF PIER REINFORCEMENT 

Foundation: Pier diameter= 4.0 ft 
Cage diameter= 3.5 ft 

Rebar size= 8 
Number of bars = 38 

Clear spacing = 10.65 in. 
Are there hooks? n 

Check Compression? n 

Anchor Steel: Part number: 1123653 k'!':"' 
Embedment length ; 63.5 in. 

Bolt Diameter= [1a 1-::: 
Anchor Plate: Part number.l227216 L! .. : 

Plate width ; 

Required development length (compression)= 
Required development length (tension); 
Required development length (tension) ; 

Available development_ length= 

19 in. 

999.00 ln. 
41.73 in. 
28.96 in. 
49.000 in. 

OK 

Cover between side of pier and cage = 
Cover between top of pier and cage = 

Compressive strength of concrete = 
Rebar yield strength ; 

Actual Bending Moment= 
Allowable Bending Moment; 

Excess Reinforcement Ratio = 

(reduced) 

3.00 in. 
3.00 in. 

4000 psi 
60000 psi 

291.50 It-kips 
420.13 It-kips 
0.694 

The length available in the pier for the development of the vertical reinforcement exceeds the required length (ACI 318-02, section 12.2). 

Foundation: 

Anchor Steel: 

Anchor Plate: 

CHECK EMBEDMENT PLATE CLEARANCE IN THE PIER 

Pier diameter= 
Cage diameter= 

Part number. 
Embedment length ; 

Part number. 
Largest plate width ; 

Bolt Diameter= 

Minimum cage diameter= 
Actual cage diameter= 

4.0 ft Cover between side of pier and cage = 
3.5 ft Minimum cover between NS and cage = 

123653 Angle of anchor steel in foundation = 
63.5 in. 

227216 
19.00 in. 

1 in. 

32.28· in. 
42 in. 

OK 
The available space exceeds the minimum cage diameter required for anchor steel installed in the pier at an angle. 

3.00 in. 
3.00 in. 

3.3 degrees 



X 
ft 0 

//// 

5.7 

w1 = 28.18 kip/ft (down) 
q2 = 0.0 to 171 .86 kip/ft (up) 

X 
ft 

X 
ft 

211 .88 

-160.44 

-456.71 

LC2- Option 1 

13.9 

Load Diagram 

13.21 

Shear Diagram (kip) 

8.3 13.21 19.57 23.97 

Moment Diagram (kip-ft) 

MDSolids - Educational Software for Mechanics of Materials 
Tuesday, March 18, 2014 12:07:59 PM 

//// 

30.8 36.5 

Ay = 372.32 kip (up) 
By= 1,284.91 kip (down) 

590.19 

0.00 

-694.72 

2,094.63 

Copyright© 1997-2009 Timothy A. Philpot 
www.mdsolids.com 
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X 
ft 0 

//// 

3.8 

w1 = 28.18 kip/ft (down) 
q2 = 0.0 to 171 .86 kip/ft (up) 

X 
ft 

X 
ft 5.22 

9 .27 

9.27 

LC2- Option 2 

13.9 

Load Diagram 

-13o.n---~ 

24.55 

Shear Diagram (kip) 

-1 ,530.44 

13.32 24.55 

Moment Diagram (kip-ft) 

MDSolids - Educational Software for Mechanics of Materials 
Tuesday, March 18, 2014 12:08:06 PM 

/// / 

32.8 36.5 

Ay = 261 .27 kip (up) 
By= 1,173.85 kip (down) 

688.55 

0.00 

-485.31 

943.38 

31.1 8 

Copyright © 1997-2009limothy A. Philpot 
www.mdsolids.com 



EXHIBIT D 
COMPETING UTILITIES, CORPORATIONS, OR PERSONS LIST 

AND MAP OF LIKE FACILITIES IN VICINITY 



11/16/2015 

II Navigation II Reports 

KY Public Service Commission 

Master Utility Search 

• Search for the utility 
of interest by using 

Utility Master Information-- Search 

PSCHome I 

any single or Utility ID Utility 
Name 

Address/City /Contact Utility Type Status 
combination of 
criteria. 

• Enter Partial names 
to return the closest 
match for Utility 
Name and 
Address/City/Contact 
entries. 

Utility 
ID 

I View 14107900 
I View 14109300 

I View 14108300 

I View 144451184 

I View 14107800 

I View I 4108650 

I View I 4105100 

I View I 4107400 

\ View 

1

4108600 
4108750 

\View I 4202300 
I View I 4107600 

I View I 4105600 

I View I 4105500 

I View I 4100700 

I View I 4106600 

I View 14101900 

http://psc.ky .gov/uti lity _ m aster/mastersearch .aspx 

utility Name 

365 Wireless, LLC 
Access Point, Inc. 

Air Voice Wireless, LLC 

Alltel Communications, LLC 

American Broadband and 
Telecommunications Company 
AmeriMex Communications 
Corp. 
AmeriVision Communications, 
Inc. d/b/a Affinity 4 
Bandwidth.com, Inc. 
BCN Telecom, Inc. 

Blue Jay Wireless, LLC 
Bluegrass Wireless, LLC 
Boomerang Wireless, LLC 
Budget PrePay, Inc. dba 
Budget Mobile 
BullsEye Telecom, Inc. 
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon 
Wireless 
Cintex Wireless, LLC 
Consumer Cellular, 
Incorporated 

c__ ______ _JT I Active T I 

Utility Class City State 
Type 
Cellular D Atlanta GA 

Cellular D Cary NC 

Cellular D Bloomfield MI 
Hill 

Cellular A Basking NJ 
Ridge 

Cellular D Toledo OH 

Cellular B Roswell GA 

Cellular D Norfolk VA 

Cellular B Raleigh NC 

Cellular D Morristown NJ 

Cellular D Addison TX 
Cellular A Elizabethtown KY 

Cellular D Hiawatha IA 

Cellular A Bossier City LA 

Cellular D Southfield MI 

Cellular A Basking NJ 
Ridge 

Cellular D Rockville MD 

Cellular A Portland OR 

1/4 



11/16/2015 Utility Master Information-- Search 

Vi.ew 4104900 Credit Union Wireless, LLC Cellular D Salem OR 
I View I 4106400 Credo Mobile, Inc. Cellular A San Francisco CA 
I View I 4201000 Cricket Communications, LLC Cellular A Atlanta GA 

View 4108850 Cricket Wireless, LLC Cellular D Alpharetta GA 

I View I 4001900 CTC Communications Corp. Cellular D Marlborough MA d/b/a Earthlink Business I 

I View I 10640 Cumberland Cellular Cellular A Elizabethtown KY Partnership 
View 4109250 Defense Mobile Corporation Cellular D Westport CT 

I View I 4101000 East Kentucky Network, LLC Cellular fl\ I vel KY dba Appalachian Wireless 

I View I 4002300 Easy Telephone Service Cellular D Ocala FL 
Company dba Easy Wireless 

I View I 4109500 Enhanced Communications Cellular D Bartlesville OK Group, LLC 
View 4109050 EOS Mobile Holdings, LLC Cellular D Southlake TX 
View 4104700 Ernest Communications, Inc. Cellular D Norcross GA 

I View I 4105900 Flash Wireless, LLC Cellular D Concord NC 

I View. I 4107100 Flatel Wireless, Inc dba Zing Cellular D Royal Palm FL 
PCS Bch 

I View I 4104800 France Telecom Corporate Cellular D Oak Hill VA 
Solutions L.L.C. 

I View I 4109350 Global Connection Inc. of Cellular D Norcross GA 
America 

I View I 4102200 Globalstar USA, LLC Cellular B Covington LA 

I View I 4109600 Google North America Inc. Cellular c Mountain CA 
View 

I View I 33350363 Granite Telecommunications, Cellular D Quincy MA LLC 
I View I 4106000 GreatCall, Inc. d/b/a Jitterbug Cellular A San Diego CA 

I View I 10630 GTE Wireless of the Midwest Cellular A Basking NJ 
dba Verizon Wireless Ridge 

View 4103100 i-Wireless, LLC Cellular A Newport KY 

I View I 4109800 IM Telecom, LLC d/b/a Infiniti Cellular c Tulsa OK 
Mobile 

I View 122215360 KDDI America, Inc. Cellular c New York NY 

I View 110872 Kentucky RSA #1 Partnership Cellular A Basking NJ 
Ridge 

I View 110680 Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular Cellular A Elizabethtown KY 
General 

I View I 10681 Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular Cellular A Elizabethtown KY 
General 

View 4109750 Konatel, Inc. dba telecom.mobi Cellular c Johnstown PA 
I View I 4107300 Lycamobile USA, Inc. Cellular D Newark NJ 

I View I 4108100 MCC Telephony of the South, Cellular D Mediacom NY 
LLC Park 

I View 14108800 MetroPCS Michigan, LLC Cellular A Bellevue WA 
View 4109650 Mite! Cloud Services, Inc. Cellular c Mesa AZ 

Woodland 

http://psc.ky.gov/utility_master/mastersearch.aspx 214 



11/1612015 Utility Master Information-- Search 

I View I 4109400 NetZero Wireless, Inc. Cellular D Hills CA 

I View 14202400 New Cingular Wireless PCS, 
Cellular A San Antonio TX LLC dba AT&T Mobility, PCS 

I View 110900 New Par dba Verizon Wireless Cellular A Basking NJ 
Ridge 

I View I 4000800 Nextel West Corporation Cellular A Overland KS 
Park 

I View 14104500 Nexus Communications, Inc. Cellular D Columbus OH 

I View 14001300 NPCR, Inc. dba Nextel Partners Cellular A Overland KS 
Park 

VieW· 4001800 OnStar, LLC Cellular A Detroit MI 
View 4109450 Pix Wireless, LLC Cellular D Boca Raton FL 

PLATINUMTEL 
I View 14109850 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a Cellular c Justice IL 

Care Wireless 
PNG Telecommunications, Inc. 

I View 133351182 dba PowerNet Global Cellular D Cincinnati OH 
Communications 

I View I 4202100 PowertelfMemphis, Inc. dba T- Cellular A Bellevue WA Mobile 
I View I 4107700 Puretalk Holdings, LLC Cellular A Covington GA 
I Vi~w I 4106700 Q Link Wireless, LLC Cellular A Dania FL 
I View 14108700 Ready Wireless, LLC Cellular c Hiawatha IA 

I View 14106200 Rural Cellular Corporation Cellular A Basking NJ 
Ridge 

I View 14108550 Sage Telecom Communications, Cellular D Dallas TX LLC 

I View 14109150 SelecTel, Inc. d/b/a SelecTel Cellular D Freemont NE 
Wireless 

I View 14106300 SI Wireless, LLC Cellular A Carbondale IL 
I View·l 4109100 Solavei, LLC Cellular c Bellevue WA 

~200100 Sprint Spectrum, L.P. Cellular A Atlanta GA 
200500 SprintCom, Inc. Cellular A Atlanta GA 

View 4109550 Stream Communications, LLC Cellular c Dallas TX 

I View I 4202200 T -Mobile Central, LLC dba T- Cellular A Bellevue WA 
Mobile 

I View I 4002500 TAG Mobile, LLC Cellular D Carrollton TX 

I View I 4109700 Telecom Management, Inc. dba Cellular c South ME Pioneer Telephone Portland 
I View I 4107200 Telefonica USA, Inc. Cellular D Miami FL 

I View I 4108900 Telrite Corporation dba Life Cellular D Covington GA 
Wireless 

View 4108450 Tempo Telecom, LLC Cellular D Kansas City MO 
109000 Ting, Inc. Cellular B Toronto ON 

Vi.ew 14103900 Total Call Mobile, Inc. Cellular A Gardena CA 

I View I 4103300 Touchtone Communications, Cellular D Whippany NJ 
Inc. 

I view I 4104200 TracFone Wireless, Inc. Cellular D Miami FL 

http://psc.ky .gov/uti I ity _ m aster/m astersearch.aspx 3/4 



11/16/2015 Utility Master Information-- Search 

View 4002000 Truphone, Inc. Cellular D Durham NC 
View 4105700 Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. Cellular A Atlanta GA 

I View 14104100 WDT Wireless Cellular D Dallas TX 
Telecommunications, Inc. 

I Vie)V 14200600 West Virginia PCS Alliance, L.C. Cellular A Waynesboro VA 
View 4106500 WiMacTel, Inc. Cellular D Omaha NE 

I View 14109900 Wireless Telecom Cooperative, Cellular c Louisville KY 
Inc. dba theWirelessFreeway 

http://psc.ky .gov/uti lity _master /mastersearch.aspx 414 



EXHIBIT E 
FAA 



M~il Processing Cent er 
Federal A iation Adminis tration 
Southwest Regional Office 
Obstruction Evaluati on Group 
10101 Hillwood Parkway 
Fort Worth, TX 76 177 

Issued Date: 12/03/20 15 

F AAIFCC Department 
American Towers. LLC 
I 0 Presidentia l Way 
Suite I 00 
Woburn, MA 0180 I 

Aeronautica l Study o. 
20 15-AS0- 16409-0E 
Prior Study o. 
20 13-AS0- 11 700-0E 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NA VTGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Adm ini stration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 447 18 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulat ions, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: 
Location: 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 
Heights : 

Antenna Tower PEA RIDGE KY (28 1378) 
Pine Ridge, KY 
37-46-24.18 AD 83 
83-38-08.92W 
1280 feet s ite e levation (SE) 
265 feet above ground level (AGL) 
1545 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

Thi s aeronautical study revealed that the tructure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
haza rd to air navigation provided the fo ll owing condition(s), if any, is( are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination. the structure is marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory circular 
70/7460- 1 K Change 2. Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system -Chapters 4,8(M-Dual),& 12. 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, bee- fi led any time the 
project is abandoned or: 

__ At least I 0 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
_ X_ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its g reatest he ight (7460-2, Part 2) 

This determination expires on 06/03/201 7 unless : 

(a) the construction is started (no t necessari ly completed) and FAA Fonn 7460-2, otice of Actual 
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office. 

(b) extended, revised, or term inated by the issuing office. 
(c) the construction is subj ect to the licens ing authority of the Federal Communi cations Commission 

(FCC) and an application for a constructi on permit has been filed, as requ ired by the FCC, with in 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for co mpletion of construction, or the date the FCC deni es the applicat ion. 

Page I ol'4 



NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST 
BEE-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION 
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO 
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE 
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD. 

This detennination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights, 
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This detennination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction 
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Ainnen 
(NOT AM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the 
structure is subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5932. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2015-AS0-16409-0E. 

Signature Control No: 268209159-274132609 
Joan Tengowski 
Technician 

Attachment(s) 
Frequency Data 
Map(s) 

cc: FCC 

Page 2 of4 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2015-AS0-16409-0E 

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY ERP 
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP UNIT 

698 806 MHz 1000 w 
806 824 MHz 500 w 
824 849 MHz 500 w 
851 866 MHz 500 w 
869 894 MHz 500 w 
896 901 MHz 500 w 
901 902 MHz 7 w 
930 931 MHz 3500 w 
931 932 MHz 3500 w 
932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW 
935 940 MHz 1000 w 
940 941 MHz 3500 w 
1850 1910 MHz 1640 w 
1930 1990 MHz 1640 w 
2305 2310 MHz 2000 w 
2345 2360 MHz 2000 w 

Page 3 of4 



TOPO l\1ap for AS N 1015-AS0-16409-0E 
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EXHIBIT F 
KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 



KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 
STEVEN BESHEAR 90 Airport Road, Bldg 400 
Governor Frankfort, KY 40601 

www.transportation.ky.gov/aviation 
502 564-4460 

September I, 2015 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION EXTENSION 

APPLICANT: 
American Tower Inc 
American Tower Inc 
I 0 Presidential Way 
Woburn, MA 01801 

SUBJECT: AS-119-150-2014-003 

STRUCTURE: 
LOCATION: 

Antenna Tower 
Pine Ridge, KY 

COORDINATES: 
HEIGHT: 

37° 46' 24.18" N /83° 38' 8.92" W 
265' AGL/1545' AMSL 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to construct 
265' AGL/1545' AMSL Antenna Tower near Pine Ridge, KY 37° 46' 24.18" N /83° 38' 8.92" W. 

This permit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) from its date of issuance. If construction is not completed 
within said IS-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without 
the issuance of a new permit. 

'urn Dual Obstruction Lighting is required in accordance with 602 KAR 50: I 00 . 

.. 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 



KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 
STEVEN BESHEAR 90 Airport Road, Bldg 400 
Governor Frankfort, KY 40601 

September I, 20 IS 

www.transportation.ky.gov/aviation 
502 564-4480 

CONSTRUCTION/ALTERATION STATUS REPORT 

AERONAUT!CIAL STUDY NUMBER: AS-119-150-2014-003 

American Tower Inc 
American Tower Inc 
10 Presidential Way 
Woburn, MA 01801 

This concerns the pennit which was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission on September l, 
2015. This pennit is valid fora period of 18 Month(s) fi"om its date of issuance. If construction is not completed 
within the said 18-Month period, this penn it shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be perfonned without the 
issuance of a new pennit. When appropriate, please indicate the status of the project in the place below and return 
this letter to John Houlihan, Administrator, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 90 Airport Road, Bldg 400, 
Frankfort, KY,40601. 502 564-4480. 

STRUCTURE: 
LOCATION: 
COORDINATES: 
HEIGHT: 

Antenna Tower 
Pine Ridge, KY 
37° 46' 24.18" N /83° 38' 8.92" W 
265' AGL/1545'AMSL 

CONSTRUCTION/ ALTERATION STATUS 
I. The project ( ) is abandoned. ( ) is not abandoned. 

2. Construction status is as follows: 
Structure reached its greatest height of ____ ft. AGL 
____ ft. AMSL on (date). 

Date construction was completed.---------------

Type of obstruction marking/painting.-------------

Type of obstruction lighting.----------------

As built coordinates.-------------------

Miscellaneous lnfonnation. 

DATE _______________________________ ___ 

SIGNATURE/TITLE, _______________ ___ 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/FID 



STEVEN BESHEAR 

Governor 

March 6, 2014 

KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 
90 Airport Road, Bldg 400 

Frankfort, KY 40601 
www.transportation.ky.gov/aviation 

502 564-4480 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT: 
American Tower Inc 
American Tower Inc 
I 0 Presidential Way 
Woburn, MA 01801 

SUBJECT: AS-119-IS0-2014-003 

STRUCTURE: 
LOCATION: 

Antenna Tower 
Pine Ridge, KY 

COORDINATES: 
HEIGHT: 

37o 46' 24.18" N /83° 38' 8.92" W 
265' AGL/1545'AMSL 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to construct 
265'AGL/1545'AMSL Antenna Tower near Pine Ridge, KY 37° 46' 24.18" N /83° 38' 8.92" W. 

This permit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) from its date of issuance. If construction is not completed 
within said IS-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without 
the issuance of a new permit. 

A copy of the approved application is enclosed for your files. 

Medium Dual Obstruction Lighting is required in accordance with 602 KAR 50: I 00. 

John Houlihan 
Administrator 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 



STEVEN BESHEAR 
Governor 

KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 
90 Airport Road, Bldg 400 

Frankfort, KY 40601 
www.tralisportation.ky.gov/aviation 

502 564-4480 

CONSTRUCTION/ALTERATION STATUS REPORT 
March 6, 2014 

AERONAUTICIAL STUDY NUMBER: AS-119-150-2014-003 

American Tower Inc 
American Tower Inc 
I 0 Presidential Way 
Woburn, MA 01801 

This concerns the permit which was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission on March 6, 2014. 
This permit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) from its date of issuance. If construction is not completed within the 
said 18-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without the issuance of a 
new permit. When appropriate, please indicate the status of the project in the place below and return this letter to 
John Houlihan, Administrator, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 90 Airport Road, Bldg 400, Frankfort, KY, 
4060 I. 502 564-4480. 

STRUCTURE: 
LOCATION: 
COORDINATES: 
HEIGHT: 

Antenna Tower 
Pine Ridge, KY 
37o 46' 24.18" N I 83° 38' 8.92" W 
265' AGL /1545'AMSL 

CONSTRUCTION/ALTERATION STATUS 
I. The project ( ) is abandoned. ( ) is not abandoned. 

2. Construction status is as follows: 
Structure reached its greatest height of _____ ft. AGL 
____ ft. AMSL on (date). 

Date construction was completed.---------------

Type of obstruction marking/painting.--------------

Type of obstruction lighting.-----------------

As built coordinates.--------------------

Miscellaneous Information.-----------------

DATE ____________________ ___ 

SIGNATURE/TITLE. ________________ ___ 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 



EXHIBIT G 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 



,. 
Land Surveyors & Consulting Engineers 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING STUDY 

Proposed Pea Ridge Tower 
N37° 46 24.18" W83° 38' 08.92" 

395 Miller Ridge Road, 
Pine Ridge, Wolfe County, Kentucky 

Project No. 13-8782; AT&TNSB No. 143436; ATCNo. 281378 

FStan Land Surveyors & 
Consulting Engineers 

933 South 3rd Street 
LouisviUe, KY 40203 
Phone: (502) 636-5111 
Fax: (502) 636-5263 

Prepared For: 

Ms. Vicki Hollis 
American Tower Corporation 
10 Presidential Way 
Woburn, MA 01801 

Date: March 12, 2014 



Land Surveyors and Consulting Engineers 
Formerly F.S. Land & T. Alan Neal Companies 

March 12, 2014 

Ms. Vicki Hollis 
American Tower Corporation 
10 Presidential Way 
Woburn, MA 01801 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Study 
Proposed 255-foot Self-support Tower with 10 foot Lighting Arrestor 
American Tower Corporation Site Name: Pea Ridge 
N37° 46 ' 24.18" W83° 38' 08.92" 
395 Miller Ridge Road, Pine Ridge, Wolfe County, Kentucky 
FStan Project No. 13-8782; AT&T NSB No. 143436; ATC No. 281378 

Dear Ms. Hollis: 

Transmitted herewith is our geotechnical engineering report for the referenced project. This 
report contains our findings an engineering interpretation of these findings with respect to the 
available project characteristics, and recommendations to aid design and construction of the 
tower foundations. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions 
regarding this report, please contact our office. 

c 

[J(;d_ 
E za eth W. Stuber, P.E. 
Geotechnical Engineer 
Kentucky License No.: 21636 

Copies submitted: (3) Ms. Vicki Hollis 

933 S. Third Street PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 40217 
Phone: (502) 636-5111 (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 
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Geotechnical Engineering Study 
Project Number /3-8782 

Pea Ridge 
March 12, 20/4 
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Geotechnical Engineering Study 
Project Number 13-8782 

Pea Ridge 
March 12, 2014 

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING INVJ;:STIGATION 
Proposed 255-foot Self-support Tower with 10 foot Lighting Arrestor 

American Tower Corporation Site Name: Pea Ridge 
N37° 46' 24.18" W83° 38' 08.92" 

395 Miller Ridge Road, Pine Ridge, Wolfe County, Kentucky 
FStan Project No. 13-8782; AT&T NSB No. 143436; ATC No. 281378 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

The purpose of this study was to determine the general subsurface conditions at the site of the 

proposed tower by drilling three soil test borings and to evaluate this data with respect to 

foundation concept and design for the proposed tower. Also included is an evaluation of the site 

with respect to potential construction problems and recommendations dealing with quality 

control during construction. 

2. PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS 

American Tower Corporation is proposing to construct a 255 feet tall self-support 

communications tower with a 10 foot lighting arrestor on property owned by Ronnie Halsey 

located at N37° 46' 24.18" /W83° 38' 08.92", 395 Miller Ridge Road, Pine Ridge, Wolfe 

County, Kentucky. The proposed lease area will be 42 feet x 70 feet with an access road from the 

site southwest to Miller Ridge Road. The site is located on a steep slope of about 25 percent and 

is currently undeveloped east of a residence. Both surface and underground mining are common 

in far eastern Kentucky. A limited investigation of the area using information provided on the 

Kentucky Geological Survey website did not indicate that either type of mining has taken place 

on the Halsey property. The topographical site relief within the lease area is about 10 feet. The 

elevation of the site is approximately 1280 feet msl. Surface water runoff is directed by the 

topography toward the east. A detailed evaluation of long-term slope stability was beyond the 

scope of this study. The proposed tower location is shown on the Boring Location Plan in the 

Appendix. 

Preliminary information provided us indicates that this project will consist of constructing a self­

support communications tower 255 feet tall with a 10 foot lightning arrestor. We have assumed 

the following structural information: 
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• Compression = 450 kips 

• Uplift (each leg)= 300 kips 

• Total shear = 4 5 kips 

Pea Ridge 
March 12, 2014 

The development will also include a small equipment shelter near the base of the tower. The 

wall and floor loads for the shelter are assumed to be less than 4 kip/ln.ft. and 200 lbs/sq.ft., 

respectively. 

3. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

The subsurface conditions were explored by drilling three test borings at the base of the proposed 

tower that was staked in the field by the project surveyor. The Geotechnical Soil Test Boring Logs, 

which are included in the Appendix, describes the materials and conditions encountered. A sheet 

defining the terms and symbols used on the boring log is also included in the Appendix. The 

general subsurface conditions disclosed by the test borings are discussed in the following 

paragraphs. 

About 6 inches of topsoil were encountered at the existing ground surface. Below the topsoil, the 

borings encountered clay (CH) of high plasticity. Between 6 and 8.5 feet, the borings encountered 

highly weathered clay shale. The SPT N-values in the clay ranged from 5 to 18 blows per foot 

indicating a soft to very stiff consistency. Borings 2 and 3 were terminated in the clay shale at the 

scheduled depth of 15 feet. Boring 1 encountered weathered, black shale at about 18.5 feet to auger 

refusal at about 30 feet. Auger refusal is defined as the depth at which the boring can no longer be 

advanced using the current drilling method. 

The refusal material was cored from 30 to 40 feet below the ground surface in Boring 1. Shale that 

was moderately hard, moderately weathered, thin bedded and bluish gray to gray was encountered. 

The recovery of the rock core was 85 percent and the RQD value was 50 percent. These values 

generally represent fair to good quality rock from a foundation support viewpoint. 
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According to the USGS 7.5 minute topographic map of the Slade Quadrangle of Kentucky, the 

site is underlain by the upper member of the Breathitt Formation. This formation is about 80 

percent shale and siltstone with sandstone and coal. 

Observations made at the completion of soil drilling operations indicated the borings to be dry. It 

must be noted, however, that short-term water readings in test borings are not necessarily a reliable 

indication of the actual groundwater level. Furthermore, it must be emphasized that the 

groundwater level is not stationary, but will fluctuate seasonally. 

Based on the limited subsurface conditions encountered at the site and using Table 1615.1.1 of 

the 2002 Kentucky Building Code, the site class is Considered "B". Seismic design requirements 

for telecommunication towers are given in section 1622 of the code. A detailed seismic study 

was beyond the scope of this report. 

4. FOUNDATION DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following design recommendations are based on the previously described project 

information, the subsurface conditions encountered in our borings, the results of our laboratory 

testing, empirical correlations for the soil types encountered, our analyses, and our experience. If 

there is any change in the project criteria or structure location, you should retain us to review our 

recommendations so that we can determine if any modifications are required. The findings of 

such a review can then be presented in a supplemental report or addendum. 

We recommend FStan be retained to review the near-final project plans and specifications, 

pertaining to the geotechnical aspects of the project, prior to bidding and construction. We 

recommend this review to check that our assumptions and evaluations are appropriate based on 

the current project information provided to us, and to check that our foundation and earthwork 

recommendations were properly interpreted and implemented. 
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4.1 Tower 

Pea Ridge 
March /2, 2014 

Our findings indicate that the proposed self-support tower can be supported on drilled piers or on a 

common mat foundation. 

4.1.1. Drilled Piers 

Drilled piers that bear in the highly weathered clay shale below a depth of about 8 feet can be 

designed for a net allowable end bearing pressure of 15,000 pounds per square foot (psf). This can 

be increased to 30,000 psffor piers bearing in the shale bedrock below about 30 feet. The following 

table summarizes the recommended values for use in analyzing lateral and frictional resistance for 

the various strata encountered at the test boring. It is important to note that these values are 

estimated based on the standard penetration test results and soil types, and were not directly 

measured. The values provided for undrained shear strength and total unit weight are ultimate 

values and appropriate factors of safety should be used in conjunction with these values. If the piers 

will bear deeper than about 40 feet, a deeper boring should be drilled to determine the nature of the 

deeper material. 

Depth Below Undrained Angle of Total Unit Allowable Passive Allowable 

Ground Shear Internal Weight, Soil Pressure, Side Friction, 

Surface, feet Strength, Friction, pcf psf/one foot of depth psf 

psf 0, degrees 

0-5 1,000 0 120 750+40D 200 

5-8 2,500 0 120 1,750 + 40(D-5) 400 

8-30 7,500 0 135 5,000 + 45(D-8) 1500 

30-40 15,000 0 135 10,000 + 45(D-30) 3000 

Note: D - Depth below groWid surfuce (m feet) to porn! at which the pass1ve pressure 1s calculated. 

It is important that the drilled piers be installed by an experienced, competent drilled pier contractor 

who will be responsible for properly installing the piers in accordance with industry standards and 

generally accepted methods, without causing deterioration of the subgrade. The recommendations 
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contained herein relate only to the soil-pier interaction and do not account for the structural design 

of the piers. 

4.1.2. Mat Foundation 

As an alternative, the tower could be supported on a common mat foundation bearing at a depth of 

at least 4 feet in the clay. A net allowable bearing pressure of up to 3,500 pounds per square foot 

may be used. These values may be increased by 30 percent for the maximum edge pressure under 

transient loads. A friction value of 0.30 may be used between the concrete and the underlying clay 

soil. The passive pressures given for the drilled pier foundation may be used to resist lateral forces. 

It is important that the mat be designed with an adequate factor of safety with regard to overturning 

under the maximum design wind load. 

4.2. Equipment Building 

The equipment building may be supported on shallow spread footings bearing in the clay soil and 

designed for a net allowable soil pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot. The footings should 

be at least ten inches wide. If the footings bear on soil they should bear at a depth of at least 36 

inches to minimize the effects of frost action. All existing topsoil or soft natural soil should be 

removed beneath footings. 

The floor slab for the new equipment building may be subgrade supported on a properly prepared 

subgrade. The slab should be designed and adequately reinforced to resist the loads proposed. 

The exposed subgrade should be carefully inspected by probing and testing as needed. Any 

organic material still in place, frozen or excessively soft soil and other undesirable materials 

should be removed. 

Once the subgrade has been properly prepared and evaluated, fill may be placed to attain the 

desired final grade. Any non-organic, naturally occurring, non-expansive soils can be used for 

structural fill, including those encountered on this site, pending evaluation by the geotechnical 

engineer. 
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All engineered fill should be compacted to a dry density of at least 98 percent of the standard 

Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D698). The compaction should be accomplished by 

placing the fill in about eight inch loose lifts and mechanically compacting each lift to at least the 

specified density. Field tests should be performed on each lift as necessary to insure that adequate 

compaction is being achieved. 

4.3. Drainage and Groundwater Considerations 

Good site drainage must be provided. Surface run-off water should be drained away from the 

shelter building and not allowed to pond. It is recommended that all foundation concrete be 

placed the same day the excavation is made. 

At the time of this· investigation, groundwater was not encountered. Therefore, no special 

provisions regarding groundwater control are considered necessary for the proposed structures. 

5. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is possible that variations in subsurface conditions will be encountered during construction. 

Although only minor variations that can be readily evaluated and adjusted for during construction 

are anticipated, it is recommended the geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative be 

retained to perform continuous inspection and review during construction of the soils-related 

phases of the work. This will permit correlation between the test boring data and the actual soil 

conditions encountered during construction. 

5.1 Drilled Piers 

The following recommendations are recommended for drilled pier construction: 

• Clean the foundation bearing area so it is nearly level or suitably benched and 
is free of ponded water or loose material. 
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• Make provisions for ground water removal from the drilled shaft excavation. 
While the borings were dry prior to rock coring and significant seepage is not 
anticipated, the drilled pier contractor should have pumps on hand to remove 
water in the event seepage into the drilled pier is encountered. 

• Specify concrete slumps ranging from 4 to 7 inches for the drilled shaft 
construction. These slumps are recommended to fill irregularities along the 
sides and bottom of the drilled hole, displace water as it is placed, and p=it 
placement of reinforcing cages into the fluid concrete. 

• Retain the geotechnical engineer to observe foundation excavations after the 
bottom of the hole is leveled, cleaned of any mud or extraneous material, and 
dewatered. 

• Install a temporary protective steel casing to prevent sidewall collapse, prevent 
excessive mud and water intrusion, and to allow workers to safely enter, clean 
and inspect the drilled shaft. 

• Clean the socket "face" prior to concrete placements. Cleaning will require 
hand cleaning or washing if a mud smear forms on the face of the rock. The 
geotechnical engineer should approve the rock socket surface prior to concrete 
placement. 

• The protective steel casing may be extracted as the concrete is placed provided 
a sufficient head of concrete is maintained inside the steel casing to prevent 
soil or water intrusion into the newly placed concrete. 

• Direct the concrete placement into the drilled hole through a centering chute to 
reduce side flow or segregation. 

5.2 Fill Compaction 

All engineered fill placed adjacent to and above the tower foundation should be compacted to a 

dry density of at least 95 percent of the standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-698). 

This minimum compaction requirement should be increased to 98 percent for any fill placed 

below the tower foundation bearing elevation. Any fill placed beneath the tower foundation 

should be limited to well-graded sand and gravel or crushed stone. The compaction should be 
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accomplished by placing the fill in about 8 inch (or less) loose lifts and mechanically compacting 

each lift to at least the specified minimum dry density. Field density tests should be performed on 

each lift as necessary to insure that adequate moisture conditioning and compaction is being 

achieved. 

Compaction by flooding is not considered acceptable. This method will generally not achieve the 

desired compaction and the large quantities of water will tend to soften the foundation soils. 

5.3 Construction Dewatering 

There is a slight risk that groundwater may be encountered during drilled pier excavation. It is 

anticipated that any such seepage can be handled by conventional dewatering methods such as 

pumping from sumps. Dewatering of drilled pier excavations that extend below the groundwater 

level may be more difficult since pumping directly from the excavations could cause a 

deterioration of the bottom of the excavation. If the pier excavations are not dewatered, concrete 

should be placed by the tremie method. 

6 FIELD INVESTIGATION 

Three soil test borings were drilled based on the tower center location established in the field by the 

project surveyor. Split-spoon samples were obtained by the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) 

procedure (ASTM D1586) in the test boring. Borings 2 and 3 were terminated at the scheduled 

depth of 15 feet. Boring 1 encountered auger refusal at about 30 feet below the existing ground 

surface. A sample of the refusal material was cored in Boring 1 from 30 to 40 feet below the ground 

surface. The split-spoon samples were inspected and visually classified by a geotechnical engineer. 

Representative portions of the soil samples were sealed in glass jars and returned to our laboratory. 

The boring logs are included in the Appendix along with a sheet defining the terms and symbols 

used on the logs and an explanation of the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedure. The logs 

present visual descriptions of the soil strata encountered, Unified System soil classifications, 

groundwater observations, sampling information, laboratory test results, and other pertinent field 

data and observations. 
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7 WARRANTY AND LIMITATIONS OF STUDY 
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March 12, 2014 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our recommendations 

prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering principles and practices. 

This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, either express or implied. FStan is not responsible 

for the independent conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on the field 

exploration and laboratory test data presented in this report. 

A geotechnical study is inherently limited since the engineering recommendations are developed 

from information obtained from test borings, which depict subsurface conditions only at the 

specific locations, times and depths shown on the log. Soil conditions at other locations may differ 

from those encountered in the test borings, and the passage of time may cause the soil conditions to 

change from those described in this report. 

The nature and extent of variation and change in the subsurface conditions at the site may not 

bee<;Jme evident until the course of construction. Construction monitoring by the geotechnical 

engineer or a representative is therefore considered necessary to verifY the subsurface. conditions 

and to check that the soils connected construction phases are properly completed. If significant 

variations or changes are in evidence, it may then be necessary to reevaluate the recommendations 

of this report. Furthermore, if the project characteristics are altered significantly from those 

discussed in this report, if the project information contained in this report is incorrect, or if 

additional information becomes available, a review must be made by this office to determine if any 

modification in the recommendations will be required. 
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F.S. Tan Land Consulting Engineers 
P.O. Box 17546 
Louisville, KY 40217 
502-636-5111 
502-636-5263 

Client: American Tower 

Pea 

Location: 

Date Started: 3/8/2014 

Date 

Method: HSA-Manual Hammer 

Surface Elevation: NA 

Layer 
Depth 

It 
Material Description 

-weiiifiere"d. "black - --- - ·--· -- ---"" 

Total 

Number: 13-8781 

Beth Stuber 

40ft 

4-4-5 67 

4-5-10 78 

10-9-9 67 

44 

44 

50 28 

50 0 

85 

Geotechnical 
Boring Log 

Rnrir1nNo: B-1 

Remarks 

i was 
encountered at the existing 
ground surface. 

ROD = 50 percent 

Page 1 of 1 
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F.S. Tan Land Consulting Engineers 
P.O. Box 17546 
Louisville, KY 40217 
502-636-5111 

Client: 

Surface 

Layer 
Depth 

It 

502-636-5263 

HSA-Manual Hammer 

Material Description 

-~T·Av<;u>Tio_ filQiily weathered:-------­
tan-gray-brown-black 

Number: 13-8781 

Beth Stuber 

15ft 

3-2-3 67 

7-8-10 78 

6-6-10 67 

8-20-22 56 

50 28 

Geotechnical 
Boring Log 

No: B-2 

Remarks 

was 
encountered at the existing 
ground surface. 
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F.S. Tan Land Consulting Engineers 
P.O. Box 17546 
Louisville, KY 40217 
502-636-5111 
502-636-5263 

Date Started: 3/8/2014 

Method: HSA-Manual Hammer 

Surface Elevation: NA 

Layer 
Depth 

It 
Material Description 

-stiff 

-iil!ihiY" weathered:-------­
tan-gray-brown-black 

Depth 
Scale 

It 

1 

Number: 13-8781 

Firm: Hoosier 

Beth Stuber 

15ft 

DRY at 

NA 

Sample Data 

3-3-3 78 

6-7-7 67 

9-7-8 56 

11-9-9 67 

50 22 

Geotechnical 
Boring Log 

No: B-3 

Remarks 

was 
encountered at the existing 
ground surface. 

Page 1 of 1 



SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART 

MAJOR DIVISIONS 

COARSE 
GRAINED 

SOILS 

MORE THAN 50% 
OF MATERIAL IS 
LARGER THAN 
NO. 200 SIEVE 

SIZE 

FINE 
GRAINED 

SOILS 

MORE THAN SDo/o 
OF MATERIAL IS 
SMALLER THAN 
NO. 200 SIEVE 

SIZE 

GRAVEL 
AND 

GRAVELLY 
SOILS 

MORE THAN 50% 
OF COARSE 
FRACTION 

RETAINED ON 
N0.4 SIEVE 

SAND 
AND 

SANDY 
SOILS 

CLEAN 
GRAVELS 

(LITTLE OR NO FINES) 

GRAVELS WITH 
FINES 

(APPRECIABLE 
AMOUNT OF FINES) 

CLEAN SANDS 

(UTTLE OR NO FINES) 

SANDS WITH 
MORe THAN 5Do/a FINES 

OF COARSE 
FRACTION 

PASSING ON NO. 
4 SIEVE (APPRECIABLE 

SILTS 
AND 

CLAYS 

SILTS 
AND 

CLAYS 

AMOUNT OF FINES) 

UQUIDUMIT 
LESS THAN SO 

LIQUID LIMIT 
GREATER THAN SO 

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS 

GW 

GP 

GM 

GC 

sw 

SP 

SM 

sc 

ML 

CL 

OL 

MH 

CH 

OH 

PT 

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE BORDERLINE SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS 

TYPICAL 
DESCRIPTIONS 

WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL· 
SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO 
FINES 

POORLY-GRADeD GRAVELS, 
GRAveL • SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE 
OR NO FINES 

SILTY GRAVELS. GRAVEL· SAND· 
SILT MIXTURES 

CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL· SAND 
·CLAY MIXTURES 

WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY 
SANDS, UTTLE OR NO FINES 

POORLY-GRADED SANDS, 
GRAVELLY SAND, LITTLE OR NO 
FINES 

SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT 
MIXTURES 

CLAYEY SANDS, SAND· CLAY 
MIXTURES 

INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE 
SANDS, ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR 
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY 
SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITI 

INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOWTO 
MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY 
CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY 
CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS 

ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC 
SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY 

INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR 
DIATOMACEOUS FINE SAND OR 
SILTY SOILS 

INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH 
PLASTICITY 

ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO 
HIGH PLASTICITY. ORGANIC SILTS 

PEAT, HUMUS, SWAMP SOILS WITH 
HIGH OR13ANIC CONTENTS 



EXHIBIT H 
DIRECTIONS TO WCF SITE 



Driving Directions to Proposed Tower Site: 

1. Beginning at the Wolfe County Circuit Court Clerk's Office, located at 133 
Main Street, Campton, Kentucky, head west towards Johnson Street. 

2. Make a slight left onto Johnson Street and travel approximately 285 feet. 
3. Make a slight right onto Drake Street and travel approximately 0.1 miles. 
4. Continue onto KY-1 5 N for an additional 6.9 miles. 
5. Turn left onto Miller Ridge. Travel approximately 0.4 miles. The site is on 

the left at 395 Miller Ridge Road. 
6. site coordinates are 

a. 37 deg 46 min 24.18 sec N 
b. 83 deg 38 min 08.92 sec W 

Prepared by: 
Aaron Roof 
Pike Legal Group PLLC 
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
PO Box 369 
Shepherd ville, K Y 40 165-0369 
Telephone: 502-955-4400 or 800-5 16-4293 
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Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

LEASE AGREEMENT · 

TinS LEASE AGREEMENT ("Agreemenf') is made effective as of the date of the latter 
signature hereof (the "Execution Date") and is by and between Landlord and American Tower. 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, Landlord is the owner of that certain parcel of land (the "Property") located in the 
County of Wolfe, State of Kentucky, as more particularly described·on Exhibit A; 

B. WHEREAS, Landlord desires to grant to American Tower an option to lease from Landlord a 
portion of the Property (the "Compound"), together with easements for ingress and egress and the 
installation and maintenance of utilities (the "Easemenf' and together With the Compound, the 
"Site") both being approximately located as shown on Exhibit B: and · 

NOW, TIIEREFORE, ·in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of all of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

1. Business and Defined Terms. For the purposes of this Agreement, the following capitalized 
tenns have the meimings set furth in this paragraph 1. 

(a) American Tower: American Towers LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company d/b/a Delaware 

American Towers, LLC 

(b) Notice Address of Amerit;~~n Tower. American Towers LLC 

(c) 

(d) 

Landlord: 

c/o American Tower Corporation 
I 0 Presidential Way 
Woburn, MA 01801 
Attn: Land Management 

with a copy to: American Towers LLC 
c/o American Tower Corporation 
116 Huntington Ave. 
Boston, MA 02116 
Attn: Law Department 

Ronnie Halsey and Elaine Halsey, his wife, with rights of survivorship 

Notice Address of Landlord: 258 Halsey Lane 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

(e) Initial Option Period: One (1) year 

(±) Renewal OptionPeriod(s): One (1) period of One (I) year each. 

(g) Option Period: The Initial Option Period and any Renewal Option Period(s) 

(h) Option Consideration (Initial Option Period):··· 

1 



Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

G) Conunencement Date: The date specified in the written notice by American Tower to 
Landlord exercising the Option constitutes the Commencement Date of the Term. 

(k) Initial Term: Five years, commencing on the Commencement Date and continuing until 
midnight of the day immediately prior to the fifth anniversary of the Commencement Date. 

(I) Renewal Terms: Each of the Five (5) successive periods of five (S) years each, with the 
fll'St Renewal Term commencing upon the expiration of the Initial Tenn and each subsequent Renewal 
Tenn commencing upon the expiration of the immediately preceding Renewal Term. 

(m) · Terin: The Initial Tenn with any and all Renewal Tenns 

(n) Rent: The yearly amount of••• 

( o) Increase Amount: Rent will increase at the commencement of each Renewal Term by an 
amount equal to - of Rent for the previous five year period. 

(p) Increase Date: The first date of each Renewal Tenn. 

2. Option to Le11se. 

(a) Grant of Option. Landlord hereby gives and grants to American Tower and its assigns, 
an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the Site during the Initial Option Period (the "Option"). 

(b) Extension of Option. The Initial Option Period will automatiCally be extended for each 
Renewal Option Period unless American Tower provides Landlord written notice of its intent not to 
extend the Option. 

. (c) Consideration for Qption. Option Consideration is due and payable in full within 30 days . 
of the Execution Date end American Tower will pay Landlord any Option Extension Consideration within 
30 days of the commencement of any Renewal Option Period. 

(d) Option Period Inspections and Investigations. 

(i) During the Option Period, Landlord will provide American Tower with any keys 
or access codes necessary for access to the Property. 

(ii) During the Option Period, American Tower and its officers, agents, employees 
and independent contractors may enter upon the Property to perfonn or cause to be perfonned test 
borings of the soil, environmental audits, engineering studies and to conduct a metes and bounds 
survey of the Site and/or the Property (the "Survey''), provided that American Tower will not 
unreasonably· interfere with Landlord's use of the Property in conducting these acti\'i1ies. At 
American Tower's discretion, the legal description of the Site as shown on the Survey may 
replace Exhibit B of this Agreement and be added as Exhibit B of the Memorandum of Lease. 

(iii) American Tower may not begin any construction activities on the Site during the 
Option Period other than those activities described in, or reiated to, this paragraph 2( d). 

(e) Exercise of Option. American Tower may, in its sole discretion, exercise the Option by 
delivery of written notice to Landlord at any time during the Option Period. If American Tower exercises 
the Option then Landlord will lease the Site to American Tower subject to the tenns and conditions ofthis 
Agreement If American Tower does not exercise the Option, tl)is Agreement will tenninate. 
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Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

(f) Remoyal of Existing Leach Bed SyS!em. Landlord shall during the Option period remove 
the existing Iesch bed system located in the proposed Compound area to another location on the Property 
as more particularly descn"bed in the Exhibit B attached herewith. (the "Relocation of Leach Bed 
System"). Landlord must complete such Relocation of Leach Bed System within 60 days upon receiving 
the written request from American Tower. American Tower shall pay Landlord a total amount of 
- to complete such Relocation of Leach Bed System and shall make the payment within 15 
business days after notifYing Landlord to commence the Relocation of Leach Bed System. The Relocation 
of Leach Bed System shall comply with any applicable laws, regulations, and rules and be completed in 
good and workmanlike manner in accordance with the generally accepted standard in the industry. If the 
Landlord fulls to complete the Relocation of Leach Bed System within the required time period, 
American Tower shall have the right to complete such relocation and to deduct its cost incurred from this 
relocation from future installments ofRent 

3. Term. 

(a) Initial Tenn. The Initial Temi is as provided in paragraph l(k). 

(b) Renewal Terms. American Tower will have the right to extend this Agreement for each 
of the Renewal Terms. Each Renewal Tenn will be on the same terms and conditions provided in this 
Agreement except that Rent will escalate as provided in paragraph 4(b ). This Agreement will 
automatically be renewed for each successive Renewal Term unless American Tower notifies Landlord in 
writing of American Tower's intention not to renew the Agreement at any time prior to the expiration of 
the Initial Tenn or the Renewal Tenn which is then in effect 

4. Consideration. 

(a} American Tower will pay its frrst installnient of Rent within thirty (30) days of the 
Commencement Date. Rent will be prorated for ·any partial months, including, the month in which the 
Commencement Date occurs. 

(b) On the Increase Date, the Rent will increase by the Increase Amount 

(c) In the event American Tower makes an overpayment of Rent or any other fees or charges 
to Landlord during the Term of this Agreement, American Tower may, bnt will not be required, to treat 
any such overpayment amount as prepaid Rent and apply such amount as a credit against future Rent due 
to Landlord. If this Agreement is· early tennlnated, American Tower shall have the right to abate the 
prorated prepaid Rent for the rerruiinder lease term. 

(d) American Tower will not be required to remit the payment of Rent to more than two 
recipients at any given time. · 

5. Use. 

(a) American Tower will be permitted to use the Site for the purpose of constructing, 
maintaining, removing, replacing, securing and operating a communications facility, including, but not 
limited to, the construction or installation and maintenance of a telecommunications tower (the "Tower"), 
structural tower base(s), communications equipment, one or more buildings or equipmeut cabinets, _mdio 
transmitting and receiving antennas, personal property and related improvements and facilities· on the 
Compound (collectively, the "Tower FacUlties''), to facilitate the use of the Site as a site for the 
transailssion and receipt of communication signals including, but not limited to, voice, data and internet 
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transmissions and for any other uses which are incidental to the transmisSion and receipt of 
communication signals (the "Intended Use'.'). · 

(b) · American Tower, at its sole discretion, will have the right, without prior notice or the 
consent of Landlord, to license or. sublease all or a portion of the Site or the Tower Facilities to other 
parties (~h, a "Co/locator' and· collectively, the "CoUocatori'). The Collocators will be entitled to 
modifY the Tower Facilities and to erect additional improvements on the Compound including but not 
limited to aniennas, dishes, cabling, additional buildings or shelters ancillary to the Intended Use. The 
Collocators will be entitled to all rights of ingress and egress to the Site and the right to install utilities on 
the Site that American Tower has under this Agreement. 

6. Tower FaeiUties. 

(a) American Tower will have the right, at American Tower's sole cost and expense, to erect 
the Tower Facilities which will be the exclusive property of American Tower throughout the Term as well 
as upon the expiration or tennination of this Agreement. Landlord grants American Tower a non­
exclusive easement in, over, across and through the Property and other real property owned by Landlord . 
contiguous to the Site as may be reasonably required for construction, installation, maintenance, and 
operation of the Tower Facilities including: (i) access to the Site for construction machinery and 
equipment, (ii) storage of construction materials and equipment during construction of the Tower 
Facilities; and (iii) use of a staging area for construction, installation and removal of equiprmint 
Notwithatanding the foregoing, American Tower shall, at its sole cost, repair the damages caused by 
American Tower during its perfonming of any actions stated in this. Section 6 (b). 

(b) American Tower may, at its sole expense, use any and all appropriate means of restricting 
access to the Compound or the Tower Facilities, Including, without limitation, construction of a fence and 
may install and maintain identifYing signs or other signs required by any governmental authority on or 
about the Site, including any access road to lhe Site. 

(c) American Tower will maintain the Compound, including the Tower Facilities, in a 
reasonable condition throughout the Term. American Tower is not responsible for reasonable wear and 
tear or damage from caslllilty and condemnation. Landlord grants American Tower the right to clear all 
trees, undergrowth, or other obstructions and to trim, cut, and keep trimmed all tree limbs which may 
interfere with or fall upon the Tower Facilities or the Site. · 

(d) American Tower will remove all of the above-ground portions ofthe Tower. Facilities 
within 180 days following the expiration or termination of this Agreement 

7. Utilities. 

(a) American Tower will have the right to install underground utilities, at American Tower's 
expense, and to improve present utilities on the Property and the Site. American Tower will have the 
right to permanently place utilities on (or under) the Site to service the Compound and the Tower 
Facilities. 

(b) If utilities necessary to serve the equipment of American Tower or the equipment of any 
Collocator cannot be located within the Site, Landlord agreas to allow the installation of uti.lities on the 
Property or other real property owned by Landlord without requiring additional compensation from 
American Tower or any Collocator. Landlord will, upon American Tower's request, execute a separate 
recordable written easement or lease to.the ntility company providing suc;h service evidencing this right 
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(c) American Tower and the Collocators each may install backup generator(s). 

s. ~ 
(a) In the event that the Site loses access to a public right of way during the Tenn, Landlord 

and American Tower will amend this Agreement, at no imposed cost to either party, to provide access to a 
· public way ·by: (i) amending the location of the Easement; or (ii) granting an additional easement to 

American Tower. 

(b) To the extent damage (including wear and tear caused by normal usage) to the Basement 
or any other route contemplated hereunder intended to provide American Tower with access to the Site 
and the Tower Facilities is caused by Landlord or Landlord's tenants, licensees, -invites or agents, 
Landlord will repair the damage at its own expense, 

(c) Landlord will maintain access to the Compound from a public way in ·a :free and open 
coodition so that no interference is caused to American Tower by Landlord or lessees, licensees, invitees 
or agents ofLaDdlord. In the event that American Tower's or any Collocator's access to the Compound is 
impeded or denied by Landlord or Landlord's lessees, licensees, Invitees or agents, without waiving any 
other rights .that it may have at law or in equity, American Tower may at its sole discretion deduct from 
Rent due under this Agreement an amount equal to per day for each day that such access is 
impeded or denied. 

9, Representations and Warront!es of Landlord. Landlord represents and warrants to American 
Tower and American Tower's successors and assigns: 

(a) Landlord has the full right, power, and authority to execute this Agreement; 

(b) There are no pending or threatened administrative actions, including bankruptcy or 
insolvency proceedings under state or federal law, suits, claiins or causes of action against Landlord or 
which may otherwise affect the Property; 

(c) The Property is not presently subject to an option, lease or other contract which may 
adversely affect Landlord's ability to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, and the execution of this 

· Agreement by Landlord will not cause a breach or an event of default of any other agreement to which 
Landlord is a party. Landlord agrees that it will not grant an option or enter into any contract or 
agreement which will have ariy adverse effect on the Intended Use or American Tower's rights under this 
Agreement; · 

(d) No licenses, rights ofuse, covenants, restrictions, easements, servitudes, subdivision rules 
or regulations, or any other encumbrances relating tO the Property prohibit or will interfere with the 
Intended Use; 

(e) Landlord has good and marketable fee simple title to the Site, the Property and any other 
property across which Landlord may grant an easement to American Tower or any Collocator, free and 
clear of all liens and encumbrances. Landlord c_ovenants that American Tower will have the quiet 
enjoyment of the Compound during the term of this Agreement If Landlord fuils to keep the Site free 
and clear of any liens and encumbrances, American Tower will have the right, but not the obligation, to 
satisfY any such lien or encumbrance and to deduct the full amount paid by American Tower on 
Landlord's behalf from future instalhnents of Rent; 
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(f) American Tower will at all times during this Agreement enjoy ingress, egress, and access 
fi'Oin the Site 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to an open and improved public road which is adequate to 
service the Site and the Tower Facilities; and 

(g) These representations and warranties of Landlord survive the termination or expiration of 
this Agreement. · 

10. Interference. Liindlord will not use, nor will Landlord permit its tenants, licensees, invitees or 
agents to use any portion of the Property in any way which interfefes with the intended Use, iticluding, 
but not limited to, any use on the Property or surrounding property that causes electronic or Physical 
obstruction or degradation of the communications signals from the Tower Facillties ("lnterferen~"). 
Interference will be deemed a·rimterial breach of this Agreement by Landlord and Landlord will have the 
responsibility to terminate Interference immediately upon written notice from American Tower. 
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, if the Interference does not cease or is not 
rectified as soon as possible, but in no event longer than 24 hours after American Tower's written notice 
to Landlord, Landlord acknowledges that continuing Interference will cause iiTeparable injury to 
American Tower, and American Tower will have the right, in addition to any other rights that it may have 
at law or in equity, to bring action to enjoin the Interference. · 

11. Termination. Tjlis. Agreement may be terminated, ?.T,ithout any penalty or further llabillty upon 
written notice as follows: 

(a) By either party upon a default of any covenant or term of this Agreement by the otber party 
which is not cure!~ within 60 days of receipt of written notice of default (without, however, limiting any 
other Tights available to tha parties·in law or equity); provided, that if the defaulting party commences 
efforts to cure the default within such period and diligently pursues such cure, the non-defaulting party 
may not terminate ~ Agreement as a result ofthat default 

(b) Upon 30 days' written notice by American Tower to Landlord if American Tower is unable 
to obtain, maintain, renew or reinstate any agreement, easement, permit, certificates, license, variance, 
zoning approval, or any otber approval which may be required from any federal, state or local authority 
necessary to the construction and operation of the Tower Facilities or to the Intended Use "(collectively, 
the "Approva&'); or 

(c) Upon 30 days' written notice from American Tower to Landlord if the Site is or becomes 
unsuitable, in American Tower's sole, but reasonable judgment for use as a wireless communications 
fucility by American Tower or by American Tower's licensee(s) or sublessee(s). 

· (d) In the event of termination by American Tower or Landlord pursuant to this provision, 
American Tower shall be relieved of all further liability hereunder. 

12. Taxes. 

(a) American Tower will pay any personal property taxes assessed on or attributable to the 
Tower Facilities. American Tower will reimburse Landlord for any increase to Landlord's real property 
taxes that are directly attributable to American Tower's Site and/or Tower Facilities upon receipt of the 
following: (I) a copy of Landlord's tax bill; (2) proof of payment; and (3) written docmnentation from the· 
assessor- of the amount attributable to American Tower. American Tower shall have no obligation to 
reimburse Landlord for any taxes paid by Landlord unless Landlord requests reimbursement within 12 
months of tbe date said taxes were originally due. Additionally, as a condition precedent to Landlord 
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having the right to receive reimbursement, Landlord shall, within 3 days of receipt of any notice from the 
taxing authority·of any assessment or reassessment, provide American Tower with a copy of said notice. 
American Tower shall have the right to appeal any assessment or reassessment relating to the Site or 
Tower Facilities and Landlord shall either (i) designate American Tower as its attorney-in-fact as required 
to effect standing with the taxing authority, or (ii) join American Tower in its appeal. 

(b) Landlord will pay when due all real property taxes and all other fees and assessments 
attributable to the Property, Compound and Easement If Landlord fails to pay when due any taxes 
affecting the Property or the Site, American Tower will have the right, but not the obligation, to pay such 
taxes and either: (i) deduct the full amount of the taxes paid by American Tower on Landlord's behalf 
ftom futut'e installments of Rent, or (li) collect such taxes by any lawful means. 

13. Enyjronmental Compliance. 

(a) Landlord represents and warrants that; 

(i) No Hazardous Materials have been used, generated, stored or disposed of, on, 
under or about the Property in violation of any applicable law, regulation or administrative order 
(collectively, "Environmental Laws") by either Landlord or to Landlord's knowledge, any third 
party; and 

(ii) To Landlord's knowledge, no third party been permitted to use; generate, store or 
dispose of any Hazardous Materials on, under, about or within the Property in violation of any 
Environmental Laws. · 

(b) Landlord will not, and will not permit any third party to use, generate, store or dispose of 
any Hazardous Materials on, under, about or within the Property in violation of any Environmental Laws • 

. (c) American Tower agrees that it will not use, generate, store or dispose of any Hazardous 
Material on, under, about or within the Site in violation of any applicable laws, regulations or 
administratiVe orders. 

(d) The term "Hazardous Materials" means any: contaminants, oils, asbestoS, PCBs, 
hazardous substances or wastes as defined by federal, state or local environmental laws, regulations or 
administrative orders or other materials the removal of which is required or the maintenance of which is . 
proht"bited or regulated by any federal, State or local government authority having jurisdiction over the 
Property. 

14. Indemnification. 

(a) General. 

(i) Landlord, its heirs, grantees, successors, and assigns will eKonerate, hold 
harmless, indemnify, and defend American Tower from any clairos, obligations, liabilities, costs, 
demands, damages, expenses, suits or causes of action, including costs and reasonable attorney's 
fees, which may arise out of: (A) any injury to or death of. any person; (B) any damage to 
property, if such injury, death or damage arises out of or is attn"butable to or results from the acts 
or omissions of Landlord, or Landlord's principals, employees, invitees, agents or independent 
contractors; or (C) any breach of any representation or wammty made by Landlord in this 
Agreement 
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(li) American Tower, its grantees, successors, and assigns will exonerate, hold 
hannless, indemnity, and defend Landlord from any claims, obligations, liabilities, costs, 
demands, damages, expenses, suits or causes of action, including costs and reasonable attorney's 
fees; which may arise out of: (A) any injury to or death of any person; (B) any damage to 
property, if such injury, death or damage arises out of or is attributable to or results from the 
negligent acts or omissions of Americian Tower, or American Tower's employees, agents or 
independent contractors; or (C) any breach of any representation or Warranty made by American 
Tower in this Agreement 

(b) · Environmental Matters. 

(i) Landlord, its heirs, grantees, successors, and assigns will indemnity, de :fund, 
reimburse imd hold hannless American Tower from and against any and all damsges arising from 
the presence of Hazardous Materials upon, about or beneath the Property or migrating to or from 
the Property or arising in any manner whatsoever out of the violation of any Environmental Laws, 
which conditions exist or existed prior to or at the time of the execution of this Agreement or 
which may occur at any time in the future through no fault of American Tower. Notwithstanding 
the.obllgation of Landlord to indemnity American Tower pursuant to this Agreement, Landlord 
will, upon demand of American Tower, and at Landlord's sole cost and expense, promptly take 
all ootions to remediate. the Property which are require!l by any federal, state or local 
governmental agency or political sobdivision or which are reasonably necessii!Y to mitigate 
environmental damages or to allow full economic use of the Site, which remediation is 
necessitated from the presence upon, about or beneath the Property of a Hamrdous Material. 
Such actions include liut·not be limited. to the investigation of the environmental condition of the 
Property, the preparation of any feailibility studies, reports or remedial plans, and the performance 
of any cleanup, remediation, containment, operation, maintenance, JDonitoring or actions 
necessaiy to restore the Property to the condition existing prior to the introduction of such 
·Hazardous Material upon, about or beneath the Property notwithstanding any lesser standard of 
remediation allowable under applicable law or governmental policies.· 

(ii) American Tower, its grantees, successors, and assigns will indelllnifY, defend, 
reimburse and .hold hannless Landlord from and against environmental damages caused by the 
presence of Hazardous Materials on the Compound in violation of any Environmental Laws and 
arising solely as the result of American Tower's ootivities after the execution of this Agreement 

15. Right of First Refusal; Sale ofPropertv. 

(a) During tile Term, prior to selling the Site or any portion of or interest in the Property or 
the Site, including but not limited to a leasehold interest or easement, or otherwise transfer Landlord's 
interest in Rent, and prior to assigning the Rent or any portion of Rent to a third party, Landlord shall 
notifY American Tower in writing of the sale price and terms offered by a third party (the "Offer'), 
together with a copy of the Offer. American Tower will have the right of first refusal to purchase the real 
property interest or Rent or portion of Rent being sold by Landlord to such third party on the same 
financial terms of the Offer. American Tower will exercise its right of first refusal within 30 days of 
receipt of Landlord's notice and if American Tower does not provide notice within 30 days, American 
Tower will be deemed to have not exercised its right of first refusal. If American Tower does not exercise 
its right of first refusal, section lS(b) of this Agreement will controlthe terms of the sale. 

(b) Landlord may sell the Property or a portion thereofto a third party, provided: (i) the sale 
is made .subject to the terms of this Agreement; and (ii) if the sale does not include the assignmeot of 
Landlord's full interest in this Agreement the purchaser must agree to perform, without requiring· 
compensation from AmeriCan Tower or any Collocator, any obligation of the Landlord under this 
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Agreement, including Landlord's obligation to cooperate with ·American Tower as provided hereunder, 
which obligation Landlord would no longer have the legal right or ability to perform following the sale 
without requiring compensation from American Tower or any Collocator to be paid to such purchaser. 

16, Assignment. 

(a) Any sublease, license or assignment of this Agreement that is entered into by Landlord or 
American Tower is subject to the provisions of this Agreement 

(b) Landlord may assign this Agreement in its entirety to any third party in conjunction with 
a slile of the Property· in accordance with Paragraph 15 of this Agreement Landlord will not otherwise 
assign less than Landlord's full interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of American 
Tower. 

(c) American Tower may assign this Agreement without prior notice to or the consent of 
Landlord. Upon assignment, American Tower shall be relieved of all liabilities and obligations 
hereunder and Landlord shall look solely to the assignee for performance imder this Agreement 
and all obligations hereunder. 

{d) American Tower .may mortgage or grant a security interest in this Agreement and the 
Tower Facilities, and may assign this Agreement and the Tower Facllitles to any such mortgagees or 
holders of security interests including their ·successors and assigns (collectively, "Secured Parties"). If 
requested by American Tower, Llpldlord will execute such consent to such financing as may reasonably 
be required by Secured Parties. In addition, if requested by American Tower, Landlord agrees to notifY 
American Tower and American Tower's Secured Parties simultaneously of any default by American 
Tower and to give Secured Parties the same right to cure any default as American Tower. If a 
termination, disaffirmance or rejection of the Agreement by American Tower pursuant to any laws 
('mcluding any bankruptcy or insolvency laws) occurs, or if Landlord will. terminate .this Agreement for 
any reason, Landlord will give to Secured Parties prompt notice thereof and Secured Parties will have the 
right to enter upori the Compound during a 3()-day period commencing upon Secured Parties' receipt of 
such notice for the purpose of removing any Tower Facilities. ·Landlord acknowledges that Secured 
Parties are third-party beneficiaries of this Agreement · · 

17. Condemnation. If a condemning authority takes all of the Site, or a portion sufficient in 
American Tower's sole judgme~~t, to render tha Site unsuitable for the Intended Use, this Agreement will 
terminate as of the date the title vests in tha condenming authority. Landlord and American Tower will 
share in the condemnation proceeds in proportion to the values of their respective interests in the Site 
(which for American Tower Includes, where applicable, the vlilue of the Tower Facilities, moving 
expenses, prepaid rent and .business dislocation expenses). If a condemning authority takes less than the 
entire Site such that the Site remains suitable for American Tower's Intended Use, the Rent payable under 
this Agreement will be reduced automaticlilly by such percenta~ as the area so condemned bears to the 
Site as of tha date the title vests in. the condemning authority. A sale of all or part of the Site to a 
purchaser with the power of eminent domain in the :fuce of the exercise of eminent domain power wil! be 
!rested as a taking by cOndemnation for the purposes of this paragraph. 

18. Insurance, American Tower will purchase and maintain in full force and effect throughout the 
Option Period and the Term such general liability and property damage policies as American Tower may 
deem neceSsary. Said policy of general liability insurance Will at a minimum provide a combined single 
limit of$1,000,000. 

19. Waiver of Damages. 
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· (a) In the event that American Tower does not exercise its Option: (i) Landlord's sole 
compensation and damages will be fixed and liquidated to the sums paid by American Tower to Landlord 
as consideration for the Option; and (il) Landlord expressly waives any other remedies it may have for a 
breach ofthis Agreement including specific performance and damages for breach of contracl 

(b) Neither Landlord nor American Tower will be responsible or liable to the other party for 
any loss or damage arising from any claim to the extent attributable to any acts of omissions of othei: 
licensees or tower users occupying the Tower Facilities or vandalism or for any structural or power 
failures or destruction or damage to the Tower Facilities except to the extent caused by the negligence or 
willful misconduct of such party. 

(c) EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, IN NO EVENT 
WILL LANDLORD OR AMERICAN TOWER BE LIABLE TO 1HE OTIIER FOR, AND AMERICAN 
TOWER AND LANDLORD EACH HEREBY WAIVE TilE RIGHT TO RECOVER INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, LOSS OF USE OR 
LOSS OF BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY), PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY AND SIMILAR DAMAGES. 

20. Confidentiality, Landiord will not disclose to any third party the Rent payable by American 
Tower under this Agreement and will treat such infonriation as confidential, except that Landlord may 
disclose such information· to prospective buyers, prospective or existing lenders, Landlord's affiliates and 
attorneys, or as may be required by law or as may be necessary for the enforcement of Landlord's rights 
under the Agreement 

21. Snbordinatlon Agreements. 

(a) If the Site is eilcumbei¢ by a mortgage or deed of trust, within 30 days of receipt of a 
written request from American Tower, Landlord agrees to execute and obtain the execution by its lender 
of a non-disturbance and attOrnment agreement in the form provided by American Tower, to the effect 
that American Tower and American Tower's sublessees and licensees will not be disturbed in their 
occupancy and use of the Site by any foreclosure or to provide information regarding the mortgage to 
American Tower. 

(b) Should a subordination, non-disturbance al!d attornment agreement be requested by 
Landlord or a lender working with Landlord on a loan ·to be secured by the Property and entered into 
subsequent to. the Execution Date, American Tower will use good faith efforts to provide Landlord or 
Landlord's lender with American Tower's form subordination, non-disturbance and attornment agreement 
executed by American Tower within 30 days of such request. · 

22. : Notices. All notices or demands by or froni. American Tower to Landlord, or Landlord to 
American Tower, required under this Agreement will be in writing and sent (United States mail postage 
pre-paid, certified with return receipt requested or by reputable national overnight carrier service, transmit 
prepaid) to the other party at the addresses set forth in paragraph I of this Agreement or to such other 
addresses as the parties may, from time to time, designate consistent with this paragraph 22, with sucli 
new notice address being effective 30 days after receipt by the other party. Notices will be deemed to 
have been given upon either receipt or rejection. 

23. . Further Acts. 

(a) Within IS days after receipt of a written request from American Tower, Landlord will 
execute any document necessary or useful to protect American Tower's rights under this Agreement or to 
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facilitate the Intended Use including documents related to title, zoning and other Approvals, and will 
otherwise coopemte with American Tower in its exercise of its rights under this Agreement 

(b) . . American Tower will be entitled to liquidated damages for the revenue lost by American 
Tower as a result of any delay caused by Landlord's unwiUingness to execute a document or. to take any 
other action deemed necessary by American Tower to protect American Tower's leasehold rights or to 
facilitate the Intended Use. As the actual amourit of such lost revenue is difficult to determine, the parties 
agree that American Tower may deduct the amount of per day from future installments of Rent 
for any delay to American Tower caused by Landlord's failure or unwillingness to act, such amount being 
an estimate of American Tower's lost revenue. American Tower's right to collect such liquidated 
damnges will in no way affect American Tower's right to pursue any and·all other legal and equitable 
rights and remedies per.mitted under applicable laws. · 

24. Memorandum of Lease. Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the parties will 
enter into the Memorandum of Lease attached to this Agreement as Exhibit C which American Tower 
may record in the public records of the county of the Property. Landlord acknowledges and agrees that 
after Landlord signs the Memorandum of Lease but before· American Tower records it, American Tower 
may add both: (a) a reference to the recording granting Landlord its interest in the Property; and (b) a 
legal description of the Site as Exhibit B. Landlord agrees to execute and retinn to American Tower a 
recordable Amended Memorandum of Lease in for.m supplied by American Tower if: (i) the information 
included in the Memorandum of Lease changes, or (ii) if it becomes clear that such information is 
incorrect or incomplete or if this Agreement is amended. 

25. Miscellaneous, 

(a) This Agreement runs with the Property and is binding upon and will inure to the benefit 
of the parties, their respective heirs, Successors, persoruil representatives and assigns. 

(!?) American Tower may at American Tower's sole cost and expense procure an abstract of 
title or a commitment to issue a policy of title insurance (collectively "Tith!') on the Property. 

(c) Landlord hereby waiveS any and all lien rights it may. have, statutory or otherwise, In and 
to the Tower Facilities or any portion thereof, regardless of whether or not same is deemed real or 
personal property under applicable laws. 

(d) The substantially prevailing party in any litigation arising hereunder is entitled to its 
reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, including appeals, if any. 

(e) . Each party agrees to furnish to the other, within 30 days after requeSt, such estoppel 
information as the other may reasonably request 

(f) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understending of Landlord and 
American Tower with respect to the. subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all offers, 
negotiations and other agreements. There are no representations or understandings of ruiy kind not stated 
in this Agreement Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and executed and delivered by 
Landlord and Ameri~:an Tower. 

(g) If ei~er Landlord or American Tower is represented_ by a real estate broker in this 
tmnsaction, that party is fully responsible for any fees due such broker and will hold the other party 
hannless from any claims for commission by such broker. 
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(h) The Agreement will be construed in accordance with the laws of the state in which the 
Site is situated. · 

(i) If any term of the Agreement is found to be void or invalid, the remainder of this 
Agreement will continue in full force and efftlct. 

(j) American Tower may obtain title insurance on its interest in the Site, and Landlord will 
cooperate by executing any documentation required by the title insurance company. 

(k) This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which are 
considered·one and the same agreement and become effective when one or more counterparl$ have been 
signed by each of the parties; it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. 

(I) Landlord will not, during the Option Period or the Te11D, enter into any other lease, 
license, or other agreement for the same or similar purpose as the Intended Use, on or adjacent to the 
Property. 

(m) Failure or delay on the part of either party to eXercise any right, power or privilege 
hereunder will not operate as a waiver thereof and waiver of breach of any provision hereof under any 
circumstances will not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach. 

(n) The parties agree that irniparable damage would occur if any of the provisions of ~his 
Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specified terms or were otherwise breached. 
Therefore, the parties agtee the parties will be entitled to an injunction(s) in any court in the state in which 
the Site is located to prevent breaches of the provisions of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the 
terms and ·provisions of the Agreement, this being in addition to any other remedy to which the parties are 
entitled at law or in equity. · 

( o) Each party executing this Agreement acknowledges that it has full power and authority to 
do so and that the person executing on its behalf has the authority to bind the party. 

(p) The parties agree that a scanned or electronically reproduced copy or image of. this 
Agreement will be deemed an original and may be Introduced or submitted in any action or proceeding as 
competent evidence of the execution, terms and existence hereof notwithstanding the failure or inability 
to produce or tender an original, ex!!Cuted counterpart of this Agreement and without the requirement that 
the unavailability of such original, executed counterpart of this Agreement firat be proven. 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE] 
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Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, Landlord and American Tower have each executed this 
· Agreement as of the respective dates written below. 

LANDLORD: 

Ronnie Halsey and Elaine Halsey, his wife, 
with rights of survivorship 

//2:_1/~ 
Name: Ronnie Halsey 

Date: /f-/4/-£-()/3 

id~ thl~. 
Name: Elaine Halsey 

Date: I f-ILl- -~/3 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
.COUNTY OF WOLFE 

Acknowledgement 

I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certifY that Ronnie Halsey and 
Elaine Halsey came before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing 
instrument 

Witness iny hand and official atamp or seal, this}!:/!!__ day of~~~~--,-> 
[ Affix Notary Seal] 

', · .. ': ··.~·: 
: .... : . 

' 1 ~ 1 i,'•J•: ., i ' 

.. : 



Site Name: Pea Rid~e, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

AMERICAN TOWER: 

American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company d/b/a Delaware American 
TowersLLC 

By: 
Name: , rc ar. ossr 
Title: 
Date: 

· rsside,,t Legal 
· ; r ,..4-6 ---o 

Acknowledgement 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) 
) ss: 

. COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX ) 

On the ZCJ" daY. of0 . ~~ 2013, the undersigned notary public, 
personally appeared 'j(, 0.."'~ ; , proved to me through 
satisfactory evidence of identification, which were personaUp' known, to be the person who name _ 
is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged that he/she signed it 
voluntarily for its stated purpose, as V'l" LL<v-1. , of . . u 
Amencan Towers LLC, before me. · 

ublic 
y Commission Expires: 



Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

The following exhibits are attached to this Agreement and incorporated into this Agreement: 

Exhibit A 
ExhibitB 
ExhibitC 

Description or Depiction of Property 
Description or Depiction of Site 
Memorandum of Lease 



Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number. 281378 

EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OR DEPICTION OF PROPERTY 

The Property is described and/or depicted as follows: 

TaAT C&:itU.!N tU!.eT Oil ?>.3C.il. Oi' :.Alii~· !.Y:!~G ?.!li"'D B!::N'G lN h'DZ.FE CO~,.·~. i<!~TOCK"'/, 

Bi::i:~G !!Oi!. llr.AT!CC:~.Z.Y •om:!:&.tl A~t toE:SCR!:iiZ!: AS i'OZ.l.Oi\S: 

B2GZ~~:SG ~T A SE:T STO~~ AT A =z~t~ AN~ Ta! M!Zt~~ azoG~ ROAO: TniNCE: ~T~ T~ 
i~~Ci ;~ ~AST CO~S£ 2;0 F!ET TO A S~T STON£ AT IdE CD~~~R OF IH' iZ~~~: TBZ~:~ 
WITH Tiii: UN'C:E A. SOWl'ft C:O'tlr.S:~ 2~~ i'UT tO A SZT STO~"'i AT" Tili; Con,~a DE Ti~Z 

"n:~:C~; Tn!:O:C! "tt"''Til Til:::: i'ZNCE: A fo-~ST eOUl\S:E: l!S ~i.!.T TO A S&:T STO~"Z >.T Tn:L l·:~ZJ.!.R 

iU~GL 20ittl; T~NC::i: i\!T3 T:i! I-::~E:R R!OGt. ~OAt >. NORfil COTrtS!. 2:~0 i'ZE:T TO Tilt 
i~~Ci: A~~ S~T STO~~ T4~ iZA:Z 0~ EiGlNN!NG. 



Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

EXH!BITB 

DESCRIPTION OR DEPICTION OF SITE 

Locations are approximate. American Tower may, at its option. replace this exhibit with a copy 
of the survey of the Site, 

Proposed Compound area: 

Sit1U1!d Ill Wo!feCotml)", Stateofflfllnxl;y Slldbw\lu a; ~apmofWol!!CGIIll!y Puce! 
llumlla: Oll~IJ.OlJ.OO as C011\'Ej'ed 10 RO!lllie l!llsey by DEed Book 1!0 Page 607 aDJ! 
am!I(QTd!ddM&cumlm!,filnhBbolmdaDJ!delCD"bedasfoUon;: 

Cll1llll1&"ing sth! Somlmilt<DlWof llidlaDJ!l COlll'e}1d roH!I!ey, lh! 131lle b!inp pol!U 
llllh! Ealrem Rlpt-ot,Way line of ~Iiller 1\lilga RDa~ aDJ! lhe Nonlm'elt comer of la!uls 
coll\t)"id ro lorena5)lellcer, eW by deed cht!d August 4, 1997 amcO!ded illl*dBook 100, 

· ~ li41if\\~!f! Cotml)" Clelt Retotd!; 

Th!Dce lming !lid IU~·Of·Way lilie, bwing Nonh 38'25'10" Eal~ a dil1ance of367.!5 fet1 
to :m 1!011 pin Itt Slid ~ the 1Rl1E PL\CE OF BEGI!OONG of the Lease Am !min 
di!CD"bid; 

Th!Dct, ~ SwihSO'Il'l9" Wet, adistmceof-12.00 fett romilonpill.st~ 

Th!Dce31anpr~e,lieazmgNonh09'44'41"\\'e~adimnteof70.00fetttoillli!CIIpillset 

lhw:eat a light llll#e, belliilg Nonh 80'15'19" Eal!; a distmce or 42.00 feet toilll ilonpillu1; 

Th!Dce at a light llll#e, bwillg .SDlllh 0!1'44\11" ~ 3 cli!tme or 70.00 fett 10 the !RUE 
PIAC'B OP'BEGINNING, CO!lt!inin: 0.0675 :ms of land, mill! or!es1 but subject ro i!lllegal 
bi~ l!lld!llcln'tDJI!lJ :md~tl of !!!COld 

Belling> 11e b3sta oo Grid Nonh of K\' Sin:Je Z011e }to\!) 83 aDJ! are wed b!!eill ro Indicate 
~e;otlly. 

This lell'!l &!laipiioo n"M p-!p3M b3led oo a l1llll)' 1llldar the 111p111ilioo of Aud!ew G. 
Plane; P.lS. o3912 byRDllillg& Hocel'll,lnc. iiiOc1o!>o.r lOU. 



Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

.EXHIBIT B Continued 

Proposed Access Easement: 

LfiCJctl De~c.rfp~fcr• "1or ct :m-1o~ A'~r:~~ls/ ... tili't)• Et~Mo-eM 
Prr.jtlet \~ 1:·0A-~7' 

Oe,cl>•r :A. 1013 

~mlt£ocl 11~ '!'.':'!)fit t,OLIO\'y, !=:tq-:e of K~I"N~-h (lfld ~(lo;o.r llt. heinq Cl f'"~ · 
nt Wr.fft~ C~o·.ty PtUf:ll( l~•lrrl'>~r: \112-0C-00-02:\ \:0 <1~ cott•lfl}'f:( tel 
~ot·-r,la H111£t)y ~y Oilt~cl Aook • X: l'qq!'l r,Q7 rotd ou.r~ .re<:c:r-cle<l deftcl 
ctoeoltflf.r,!!t ftlrfhAr ~O•IM qp.<t dt'l~c:rihe4 qn 'l'ofh·h.,r.: 

C:oJTttnt:PCif!C) en 1tL'fl Scqt~vnl$T <:CUH!J" !rl f.:Jicl lm'f!S corw-:~rl ~ Hn1M~·. 

Til~ ~•mr.e h"lf'lq :w potr-t in f~.e E<ts-rt~rra Rlq1~t-t>~'liqy lin& r."' V.illt~.r Rldq~ 
~~~ret. and the Nr:r~lw~!lt .::r.rl\l!f r:+ Jqnrlfo MIJ'I\>tli'e<l to L,'lftltttl ~t~r(lct~r, 
etal by \'fee<l :I:"Jte<t A;UJ'.H'·t 4, 1997 qs r.e-e:'lr:le<l ill OePtl Bool 10fl, ~<19~ 
154 :>f Wclf6 CoLUlty CIP.Jk Rt:r.orrls: 

lhu1u::o alo119 ~aid RtgM-u,~.-W<Jy Ur-...~. b~..~ttllfHJ \l:;t~h .22'20'n"' ErJut. q 
d!:.~at,cu :JT' 12t.55 f•.aot ttJ :J (wlt't ~clt!1..11\ dl•d l.:t.:h'·9 tl•u T·liJE PLACE 
OF' UEr...'INfli\C of d1c A:;.cc::J~/Utlli~y E\l'!icJ1'ulr·t herein ~o:;cribeJ: 

lhc11Co c:~r.tif'lulllg ak:ng :.aid HJght-c~'#oy liflO, bcor.U.t; 
~c:r-:1'!. l5'2C'CI'' East a dis-:ar..:e ef .27.45 ~~e~ to a porn~ tl~ereen; 

n\eJh~~. 
pe:b\t, ~"'"'"9 Nr:t~ll 62'06'.3'· .. E:1r.-:, Q <hstari':tl r:t ~Q.41 itscl'!'t to " 
nH:t:r.IJ. IHlill UtfJ ~<Jtth •s·1a'JY: E•••· " dJs~tJllr;c r;;~ • llt.l•1 T<:t.l\ tu " pclt•t: 

ThQr.cc, bowing N:rth ~J'TI'fS' Eost, a diT.unco Qt S.!)B tcc't to a poirt: 

1heru:a. baarlng North 09'L4'41" 'li~,t • . a distm-. .:e o~ ~0.00 feat to «r· 
1ro1~ pm set at tf'.& Southwffiem corroer ot a propo9ed ,lrr":.oerl:aJ1 re.,..er 
c~rpora':lon Lease. Aft}a: 

1hence a: !I rlqht anqle <lr:d ':llonq tha SoJthern lire ot s:Jid Lease Area. 
he:trifH.) ~ortJ' 80'15'1~" "E11st, !J dir.1oocf: of 111 00 t.:eP.t to en~ trofl pit' 
ser <1t. -rhe Si'loltlld-115htrr• ~~rot>.r ~I'Ef'R()f;_ 

ll'oePce leCI'<llll) solei Ld•lf:1.l ~rl:rCJ lir~P.- cr. q rltJitt <tfl']le, tuutril'9 
Sot1tl1 CS'.t-1'•1~~ Edut, d :IM'dht:e o1 20 00 1eut "!!'o- cJ (H.:tt~t: 

lhcrtco at u right ~mglto, bclJfim; ~C!.i":'l'> 80'' ::~·~g" i.\'es~. u diston::r.: at 
20 21 teat ~ a pcil"·t; 

lhenca. bearin(l ~o•r1h I:!'~ 7'1:! .. \\'es.1. • diS"t11hCf: ot ?.0.3' feet 0:0 <1 
poir.t, 

1}'1f:fl~d. btt<Uifii) ~o.J-:1' •1!:'-tB'.·u'" 'l.'eat, ,, r!j!';T<Q~(;f! of !.•IS.A•I in11t 't•"Jo ,, 
pob't, 

lht..i•-:u. l:o;lllll'9_ ~olltl' o:t·:;l;:i'J4" Wu:r:, 1.1 dl~i'TtiJII;(I .... ~, 01 O'f "'ue~ ~o· tilt.' 
r.~uE PL.:..r..:E or OEGI'I!.JI~c. ccu-:'JIItfl•g ~.~~.,' t~t:tc:; t.•• l:n1~, ltl',,~, .. du·c; 1c 
btl !J 20-~-oot \\Ide to':llp tr." ltU•d, f!•cle cl h.m~ bat :aJI:,ect ~-o :.111 ll.!'q•JI 
i•lgJ·· ... ·<Jy-J ;JJuJ {!1J CO\/Ch:.lh~ 'tjJ,d llglt:lf11CII~ti of lf.!'t.:_::t:f 

t.ictJIII•~s tltu lnltld rJJl Grlr.l 'J.:t-::1• u~ IO' '.ilt·~lt.l bJI!I;" 1\:0.L: @S m,tJ lflt.' 
Jucd ln:t L111 ~'~' lt,:IIC:.&~c :Jh:jlu~ ot•ly 

1J·•I:.t lug(() dl.":.~clfJ)'t;lol; .• ,d~ lllcfJI.Ut.:d bdu~tl ct· (I ~:til\'~)' l..U~~Jct tlr-.: 
:il.IIX:I~I:;fc..¢ '-"' Ar-:,(rfJ",., l~ f'l:n~e't. P.L S. Jii •• 1i~.P2 by Rcllb:9 «. Hu\,:c\'IJJ, In~ 
lr·. CX-robcr :lQU. · 



Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
SiteNmnber: 281378 

Proposed Utility Easement: 

EXHIBIT B Continued 

Sinuted in Wolfa Coun~·. St11e of ~l:y and l.l!D~u a1 bling a pon of Wolfe Collllly P!!ttl 
lfumbet 012~3.00 a; COIII'eyed !~~!ami! l!!llej' by D;ed Sook 120 Psge 607 3lld lliOI! 
t<cotdeddeed<l!a!!usl!i,funher boolld 3lld delcnbed as filU011>: 

Commmg mlh!: Somhweu cllll!el' of wd lsD& COB\~J'Id to ~J', til! sam!! being a poim in 
the Ewm !Ught-of·Wa)' JiDe of ~Iiller Rid,<!~ mdthe Nonlm'elt CQ~U~;ofW!d!. CCII!I'eJ'!d 
to !.ol!tta Sptll'er, aalbyd!ed d!redAugll!l4, tm >mcon!ediDDeedBooli 100, Pa_~i m of 
Wolfe Coumy CliJ!: Records; 

'Jho..DI:e lea\Ug l.lidlUgill-of-Way liD~ beml!: Nonh 3s>'.S'l0" bt, adilwxe of 367.15 fe!lto 
Ill iron pill 51!! !tlh!: S0111healtem co11111 of 3 propo-,ed AmariWI Tw;rCotponticlll.em Area 
mdbeinitll!TIIUEPUtEOFIIEGOOIINGoflhi!Utilityu!EWlhW!d!ICIIbed; 

l'heDce at~ the Eallern JiDe of wd Lease ·Aiel, beaJing Nonh0!!'#'41" West, a dillance of 
70.00 (~ to au illll pill !El at the Nonhm1!111 tm~<rth!!eol; 

l'heDce1ming !.lid lelw Area liDe at a ri!l>t angle. ~!eating Nonh !0'15'1~ Eut, a dilwxe of 
10.00 feet 10 3 point; 

I!wlce auligill~e, bearillgScwh 09'41'41" Eut, a tlisl!ll!e ofOO.OO femoap;in~ 

I!wlc.e at a righl~e, bellilig ~80'15'1!1" Wt~~, a di!t.atlte of!O.lll fei!to apo~ 

I!wlce ~u rifblm!le, beaJiD: Nonh09'44'4l"West, s tl!stm!te of 20.00 &ttto the 11\UE 
PL4.Cl! OF BEGINNING, cOIIISining O.OW7 scm of Luld, illletlltillg to be a IO·foot ~ide 1uip 
oflmd. more or li!!s but mbjectm alllepl IIJilm7!)'13Dd all COI'SI3nllllldagmmtmS oft<con!. 

Bealings ll!e'lwed m Grid Nonh of Kf Single ~Be N.o\D 83lllld 11~\l!ed h!tein to.illdicate 
llll~OIIl)'· 



. Site Name: Pea Ridge, KY 
Site Number: 281378 

EXHIBITC 

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

[ s~e following pages] 



EXHIBIT J 
NOTIFICATION LISTING 



Ronnie Halsey 
67 Miller Ridge 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Ronald P. & Elaine M. Halsey 

Pea Ridge Landowner Notice Listing 

A. K.A- Ronnie and Elaine Halsey 
67 Miller Ridge Rd. 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Ronnie and Elaine Halsey 
67 Miller Ridge Rd. 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Faye Brewer 
57 Meadowbrook Drive 
Stanton, KY 40380 

Donna Exman 
P.O. Box 431 
Medway, OH 45341 

Ernest & Opal Pennington 
6395 Old KY., 15 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Ernest Pennington 
6395 Old KY., 15 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Ernie Tyra 
8050 Old KY., 15 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Ernie Tyra 
c/o Betty Gregory 
P.O. Box 323 
Campton, KY 41301 

USDA US Forestry Division 
1 00 Vaught Road 
Winchester, KY 40391 

Loretta Spencer, Et AI 
c/o Dephia Graham 
P.O. Box455 
Winchester, KY 40392 

Danny Phillips 
270 Miller Ridge Road 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Danny and Barbara Phillips 
270 Miller Ridge Road 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 



Michael Prater 
1019 Silverleaf Lane 
Liberty, Missouri 64068 

Michael Prater 
c/o Randolf Prater 
1 02 Miller Ridge Rd 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

John & April Abner 
540 Old KY 15 
Campton, KY 41301 

John & April Abner 
54 Miller Ridge Rd. 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 

Diannia Haney 
68 Miller Ridge Road 
Pine Ridge, KY 41360 



EXHIBIT K 
COPY OF PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATION 



n 
P I KE 
L E G A L 

Dear Landowner: 

1578 Highway 44 East. Suite 6 
P.O. Box 369 

Shepherdsville . KY 40165-0369 
Phone (502) 955-4400 or (800) 516-4293 

Fax (502) 543-4410 or (800) 541-4410 

Notice of Proposed Construction of 
Wireless Communications Facility 

Site Name: Pea Ridge 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, d/b/a AT&T 
Mobility and American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company d/b/a Delaware 
American Towers have filed an application with the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility on a site 
located at 395 Miller Ridge Road, Pine Ridge, KY 41360 (3r 46' 24.18" North latitude, 
83° 38' 08.92" West longitude). The proposed facility will include a 255-foot tall antenna 
tower, plus a 1 0-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facil ities . This facility is 
needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Wolfe County Property Valuation 
Administrator's records indicate that you may own property that is within a 500' radius of 
the proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 
constructed . You have a right to submit testimony to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission ("PSC"), either in writing or to request intervention in the PSC's 
proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC for additional information 
concerning this matter at: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 
Sower Boulevard , P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket 
number 2015-00404 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter. 

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. AT&T 
Mobility's radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the 
facility , and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to 
provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us 
toll free at (800) 516-4293 if you have any comments or questions about this proposal. 

Sincerely, 
David A. Pike 
Attorney for Applicants 

enclosure 

www.pikelegol.com 



Driving Directions to Proposed Tower Site: 

1. Beginning at the Wolfe County Circuit Court Clerk's Office, located at 133 
Main Street, Campton, Kentucky, head west towards Johnson Street. 

2. Make a slight left onto Johnson Street and travel approximately 285 feet. 
3. Make a slight right onto Drake Street and travel approximately 0.1 miles. 
4. Continue onto KY-15 N for an additional 6.9 miles. 
5. Turn left onto Miller Ridge. Travel approximately 0.4 miles. The site is on 

the left at 395 Miller Ridge Road. 
6. site coordinates are 

a. 37 deg 46 min 24.18 sec N 
b. 83 deg 38 min 08.92 sec W 

Prepared by: 
Aaron Roof 
Pike Legal Group PLLC 
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
PO Box 369 
Shepherdsville, KY 40165-0369 
Telephone: 502-955-4400 or 800-516-4293 



SllUA lED IN WOLFE COUNTY, KENlUCKY, 
ON PINE RIDGE 

- DENOTES LOCATION OF 
SCHEDULE B ITEM ON SURVEY. 
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THE LEAS£ AREA IS OUTSIDE THE 0.2X ANNUAl CHANCE fl.OOOPLAIN. 
THE lEASE AREA IS IN FlOOD ZONE "X" - PER FIRM COMUUNITY MAP 
PANEL NUMBER 212J7C0025C. EFf'ECTI~ DATE SEPTEt.IBER 17, 2008 

THIS SURVEY PLAN lS NOT THE RESULT OF A FUll BOUNDARY SUR'vtY. 
IT IS THE RESULT OF COMPILATION OF RECORD INFORMA110N AND LOCATION 
OF AVAILABLE MONUMENTATION. 

ANDREW G. PLANET, PLS fJ912 OAT£ 
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l»\WfR91!p !NfORYADON 
1. P.N. 012-0D-OG-022.00 

FA'WE BREWER 
57 UEADOMROOK DR. 
STANTON, KY 40380 

2. P.N. 012-0D-Q()-(J43.00 
DONNA EXYAN 
P.O. BOX 431 
MEDWAY, OHIO 45341 

J. P.N. 012~044.00 
ERNEST PEJrOON~ 
ISJ" OI.D KY 1& 
PINE RIDGE. KY 41380 

4.. P.N. 012-0G-00-045.00 
ERNJE TrRA 

\ ® 
C/O BETIY GREGORY 
P.O. BOX 323 
CAMPTON, KY 41301 \ 

\ 

" " ~ 

' ....... 

" " 

® 

5. P.N. ~D0-~2.00 
USDA US F'DRES1RY DI~SION 
100 VAUGHT ROAD 
WNatESTER. KY 40391 

a. P.N. 012-~028.00 
LORETTA SPENCER. ETAL 
C/0 DEPHIA GRAHAM 
P.O. BOX 4SS 
W:NOiESJER. KY 40382 

7. P.H. 012-0D-D0-~00 
DANNY &: BARBARA PHIWPS 
270 YllUR RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE, KV 41360 

a P.N. 012~.02 
WlatAEL PRATER 
C/0 RAHoa.F PRATER 
102 W!LLER RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE'. ICY, 41.s80 

8. P.N. 012-0D-oo-028.01 
(lRACT 1 AND 1RACT 2) 
JOHN & APRIL ABNER 
M UIUER RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE, ICY 41;,so 

10. P.N. 012-QO-OD-021.00 
DIANNIA HANEY 
8B UIUER RIDGE ROAD 
PINE RIDGE, KY 41360 

11. P.N. 012-00-QD-023.00 
RQNALD P. & ElAINE IL HALSEY 

· A.K.A - RONNIE AND ELAINE HALSEY 
87 UlUfR RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE. KY 41380 

12. P.N. 012-0D-OD-024.00 
RONNIE AND ELAINE HALSEY 
87 MlUER RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE. KY 41360 

ALL LAND OWNERS LISTED ARE ACCORDING TO THE 
RECORDS OF THE PROPERTY VALUA TlON ADMINISTRATOR 
AS FOUND AT THE WOLFE COUNTY PVA OFFICE. THIS 
INFORMATlON WAS COMPILED ON 10-29-2015. 

--
I @ ~ --­.., ...... -OI.IUOIO 

-- flXI)>U-1121 ... ,...,1,....., 

AT&T SITE# 143436 
ATC SITE# 281376 

PEA RIDGE 

395 MILLER RIDGE ROAD 
PINE RIDGE, 

KENTUCKY~1300 

OVERAll 
SITE 

S3 



EXHIBIT L 
COPY OF COUNTY JUDGE/EXECUTIVE NOTICE 



n 
P IKE 
L E G A L 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Han. Dennis Brooks 
Wolfe County Judge Executive 
10 Court Street 
P.O. Box 429 
Campton, KY 41301 

1578 Highway 44 East. Suite 6 
P.O. Box 369 

Shepherdsville. KY 40165-0369 
Phone (502) 955-4400 or (800) 516-4293 

Fax (502) 543-4410 or (800) 541 -441 0 

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Communications Facility 
Kentucky Public Service Commission Docket No. 2015-00404 
Site Name: Pea Ridge 

Dear Judge Brooks: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, d/b/a AT&T 
Mobility and American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company d/b/a Delaware 
American Towers have filed an application with the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility on a site 
located at 395 Miller Ridge Road, Pine Ridge, Kentucky 41360 (3r 46' 24.18" North 
latitude, 83° 38' 08.92" West longitude). The proposed facility will include a 255-foot tall 
antenna tower, plus a 1 0-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. This facility 
is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area. 

You have a right to submit comments to the PSC or to request intervention in the PSC's 
proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC at: Executive Director, Public 
Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 
Please refer to docket number 2015-00404 in any correspondence sent in connection 
with this matter. 

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. AT&T 
Mobility's radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the 
facility , and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to 
provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us 
with any comments or questions you may have. 

Sincerely, 

David A. Pike 
Attorney for Applicants 
enclosures 

www.pikelegal.com 



Driving Directions to Proposed Tower Site: 

1. Beginning at the Wolfe County Circuit Court Clerk's Office, located at 133 
Main Street, Campton, Kentucky, head west towards Johnson Street. 

2. Make a slight left onto Johnson Street and travel approximately 285 feet. 
3. Make a slight right onto Drake Street and travel approximately 0.1 miles. 
4. Continue onto KY-15 N for an additional 6.9 miles. 
5. Turn left onto Miller Ridge. Travel approximately 0.4 miles. The site is on 

the left at 395 Miller Ridge Road. 
6. site coordinates are 

a. 37 deg 46 min 24.18 sec N 
b. 83 deg 38 min 08.92 sec W 

Prepared by: 
Aaron Roof 
Pike Legal Group PLLC 
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
PO Box 369 
Shepherdsville, KY 40165-0369 
Telephone: 502-955-4400 or 800-5 16-4293 
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THE LEASE AREA IS OUTSIDE TliE 0.2:; ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOOPLA!N. 
THE LEASE AREA IS IN FLOOD ZONE 'X' - PER FlRt.l COMMUNITY t.IAP 
PANa NUMBER 21237C0025C, EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 17, 2008 

THIS SURVEY PLAN IS NOT THE RESULT OF A FUU BOUNDARY SURVEY. 
IT IS THE RESULT Of COMPILATION OF RECORD INFORMATION AND LOCATION 
OF AVAILABLE MONUMENTATION. 

ANDREW G. PLANET, PLS 13912 DATE 
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OWNERSHIP !NEQRHADQN 

1. P.N. 012-~Q0-022.00 
FA'I'E BRE\U 
57 YEADOY19Roa< DR. 
STANTCIH, KY .coJ80 

2. P.N. 012-D0-00-043.00 
DONNA EXIIAN 
P.O. BOX 431 
MEDWAY, OHIO ..s341 

.3. P.N. 012-00-CKHM4.00 
ERNEST PENNINGTON 
1155 C1.D KY US 
PINE RIDGE. ICY 41360 

4. P.N. 012-00-~00 
ERNIE miA 
C/0 BmY GREGORY 
P.O. BOX J2Ji 
CAWPTON, ICY 41301 

5. P.N. ~~2.00 
USDA US ~y DMSION 
100 VAUGHT ROAD 
Y«NaiESTER. KY 40391 

~ 

' 

B. P.N. 012-0D-00-028.00 
LORETTA SPENCER, ETA!.. 
C/0 DEPHIA GRAHAU 
P.O. BOX 455 
'MNatESTER, KY 40392 " " " 

7. P.N. 01~025.00 
DANNY a BARBARA PHIWPS 
270 WILLER RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE. KY 41380 

B. P.N. 012-00-Q(HJ28.02 
MIQIAEl PRAlER 
C/0 RANDW' PRAlER 
102 Ull.LER RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE. KY, 41;ssQ 

9. P.N. 012-oo-~.01 
(1RACT 1 AND TRACT 2) 
JOHN a APRIL ABNER 
154 MILLER RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE, KY 41380 

10. P.N. 012-DO-D0-021.00 
DIANNJA HANEY 
68 UlU.ER RIDGE ROAD 
PINE RIDGE. KY 41360 

11. P.N. 012-D0-00-023.00 
RONALD P. & B.AINE M. HALSEY 

· A.K.A - RONNIE AND ELAINE HALSEY 
87 WiER RlDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE. KY 41360 

12. P.N. 012-00-0Q-024.00 
RONNIE AND ELAINE HALSEY 
87 Mlll£R RIDGE RD. 
PINE RIDGE. KY 41360 

ALL LAND OWNERS LISTED ARE ACCORDING TO THE 
RECORDS OF' THE PROPERTY VALUATION ADMINISTRATOR 
AS fOUND AT THE WOLfE COUNTY PVA OFFICE. THIS 
INFORMATION WAS COMPILED ON 10-29-2015. 

~ -- ..... ,.., ,,_ .. ....,, ....... . 
-- 1»0) .... ,.,. ""t»ol ..... OI>l 

AT&T SITE# 
ATC SITE# 281378 

PEA RIDGE 

395M ILLER RIDGE ROAD 
PINE RIDGE, 

KENTUCKY 41360 

83 



EXHIBIT M 
COPY OF POSTED NOTICES 



SITE NAME: PEA RIDGE 
NOTICE SIGNS 

The signs are at least (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, of durable material, with the 
text printed in black letters at least one (1) inch in height against a white 
background, except for the word "tower," which is at least four (4) inches in 
height. 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility and American 
Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, propose to construct a 
telecommunications tower on this site. If you have questions, please 
contact Pike Legal Group, PLLC, P.O. Box 369, Shepherdsville, KY 40165 
(800) 516-4293, or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 
Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
docket number 2015-00404 in your correspondence. 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility and American 
Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, propose to construct a 
telecommunications tower near this site. If you have questions, please 
contact Pike Legal Group, PLLC, P.O. Box 369, Shepherdsville, KY 40165 
(800) 516-4293, or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 
Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
docket number 2015-00404 in your correspondence. 



VIA TELEFAX: 606-668-6001 

The Wolfe County News 
Attn: J.B. Stamper 
P.O. Box 129 
Campton, KY 41301 

RE: Legal Notice Advertisement 
Site Name: Pea Ridge 

Dear Mr. Stamper: 

Please publish the following legal notice advertisement in the next edition of the 
Wolfe County News: 

NOTICE 
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
d/b/a AT&T Mobility and American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company d/b/a Delaware American Towers have filed an 
application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to 
construct a new wireless communications facility on a site located at 
395 Miller Ridge Road, Pine Ridge, KY 41360 (37°46'24.18" North 
latitude, 83°38'08.92" West longitude). You may contact the PSC for 
additional information concerning this matter at: Kentucky Public 
Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 
2015-00404 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter. 

After this advertisement has been published, please forward a tearsheet copy, 
affidavit of publication, and invoice to Pike Legal Group, PLLC, P. 0. Box 369, 
Shepherdsville, KY 40165. Please call me at (800) 516-4293 if you have any questions. 
Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Aaron L. Roof 
Pike Legal Group, PLLC 



EXHIBIT N 
COPY OF RADIO FREQUENCY DESIGN SEARCH AREA 
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Pea Ridge Search Area 


